Staff Report

Agenda Item: RESOLUTION ENDORSING GOVERNOR BREWER’S 2010
ARIZONA STATE BUDGET PROPOSAL - Discussion and
consideration of a resolution endorsing Governor Brewer’s 2010 Arizona
State Budget proposal as endorsed by the Arizona League of Cities and
Towns.

Sponsored By: Doug Von Gausig, Mayor

Staff Contact: Walt Good, Deputy Town Clerk

Meeting Date: June 9, 2009
Background: The League of Arizona Cities and Towns has announced endorsement of

Governor Jan Brewer’s proposed budget for FY 2009-10. The plan recognizes the critical role of

local governments and their own difficulties in addressing the needs of their citizens in these
challenging economic times.

Mayor Von Gausig, who sits as a member of the Executive Committee of the League of Arizona
Cities and Towns, attended two meetings relating to the Governor’s budget proposal last week.
The first was a meeting called by the Governor with members of the League Executive
Committee on Monday, June 1% at 5:30 p.m. The second meeting was a special meeting of the
Executive Committee held on Wednesday, June 3™ at 9:00 a.m.

Mayor Von Gausig will be prepared to brief the Town Council on the information provided
during those two meetings at the June 9™ Council meeting.

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the Council approve the resolution endorsing
Governor Brewer’s 2010 Arizona State Budget proposal.



RESOLUTION #

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
CLARKDALE, YAVAPAI COUNTY, ARIZONA, IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNOR JAN
BREWER’S FY 2009-10 BUDGET PROPOSAL

WHEREAS, the State of Arizona is experiencing severe economic conditions resulting in
hardships on our citizens as well as major reductions to state and local government revenues,
making our state's economy one of the most troubled in the nation; and

WHEREAS, cities and towns in Arizona provide essential services that no other level of
government or private organization provides, such as police and fire services, street maintenance,
water and wastewater treatment, parks and other amenities that make Arizona communities great
places to live and do business; and

WHEREAS, since the beginning of the economic downturn nearly two years ago cities and
towns across the state have reacted responsibly to decreased revenues by reducing or eliminating
programs, improving efficiency, reducing operating hours, and furloughing or laying off
employees; and

WHEREAS, various proposed legislative budget solutions that have emerged heretofore have
shifted the responsibility for a balanced state budget onto cities and towns by proposing to utilize
local impact fee revenue, eliminate impact fee collections for three years, and re-direct municipal
Vehicle License Tax funds, resulting in either further budget shortfalls locally or the necessity to
raise local taxes; and

WHEREAS, Governor Brewer's budget proposal does not contain any of those detrimental
provisions; and

WHEREAS, in these extraordinary times, we as Town of Clarkdale officials recognize in this
specific instance that we will not receive our share of the new additional temporary state sales
(TPT) tax revenue should the voters approve the proposed one-cent increase, in order to have
certainty regarding existing revenue sharing distribution formulas, support for local decision
making authority and to show good faith partnership with the state government;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED That the Mayor and Common Council of
the Town of Clarkdale show their support to Governor Brewer for a budget proposal that protects
local control and shared revenue.

Passed and adopted by the Mayor and Common Council of the Town of Clarkdale, Arizona, this
9" day of June, 2009.



APPROVED:

Doug Von Gausig, Mayor

ATTESTED:

Kathy Bainbridge, Town Clerk



League of Arizona

ST ?_4:“"'\ 1% . . :
‘w“_f B 3™ W 1820 W. Washington  Phoenix, AZ 85007 « Phone: (602) 258-5786 » Fax: (602) 253-3874

i
C i ti e S P TOW n S Email: league@azleague.org « Web site: wwiw.azleague.org

June 3, 2009

The Honorable Jan Brewer
Governor of Arizona

1700 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dear Governor Brewer:

[ am pleased to transmit to you a Resolution in support of your FY 2009-10 budget proposal as
outlined to us earlier this week. In an unprecedented action and after much discussion of this
difficult issue, the League’s Executive Committee unanimously adopted the resolution this
morning.

The committee appreciates your background and experience in local government and is taking
this action because of the fact that your budget proposal protects our existing shared revenues
and does not include detrimental sections that restrict or eliminate local development impact
fees.

There was significant discussion about the proposed sales tax increase and the fact that the
temporary increase does not include local government revenue sharing. We believe this major
concession illustrates our commitment to be good faith partners in government and to preserve
our existing revenue sharing systems in the future. We also believe the state’s voters should
have the final say about the proposed temporary tax increase.

We are also suggesting that each city and town in the state consider passing a similar resolution
and asking that Mayors and council members take their own individual action in support of your
budget proposal.

Governor, we appreciate the excellent working relationship we have with you and your staff and
we wish you and members of the legislature great success in reaching a final budget agreement.
Thank you again for your strong support of local governments in this state.

Boyd W. Dunn, President
Mayor, City of Chandler

Enclosure



(Date)

The Honorable Jan Brewer
Governor of Arizona

1700 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Dear Governor Brewer:;

I am writing to you to express my support for your recent budget proposal that balances
the state budget without shifting the financial burden to cities and towns. I appreciate the
fact that you recognize the valuable partnership between the state and local governments,
and the fact that we each have responsibilities for unique and vital services to the citizens
of our state.

I am also grateful for your outspoken opposition to harmful proposals such as a complete
moratorium on impact fees, a shift in the use of impact fees away from infrastructure
construction, and the re-direction of city VLT proceeds to local schools. Other positive
ideas for cities and towns in your budget include preserving the statutory cap on HURF
funds for state uses and the restoration of state funding for the DPS crime lab. Both of
these items are important for local job creation and for the safety of our residents.

Your proposal recognizes the grim reality of our current fiscal crisis and faces the
situation honestly. I am sure there will be opportunities to discuss the specifics of your
tax cut and economic development proposals which will also have impacts on our local
revenues into the future,

Cities and towns are also experiencing these same economic and fiscal conditions and
realize that in order to solve our problems, difficult and controversial solutions must be

proposed that take a long-term view. Thank you for your strong leadership in these
difficult times.

Sincerely,

(Name)



(NAME OF CITY OR TOWN)

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF GOVERNOR JAN BREWER’S
FY 2009-10 BUDGET PROPOSAL

Whereas, the State of Arizona is experiencing severe economic conditions resulting in
hardships on our citizens as well as major reductions to state and local government
revenues, making our state’s economy one of the most troubled in the nation; and

Whereas, cities and towns in Arizona provide essential services that no other level of
government or private organization provides, such as police and fire services, street
maintenance, water and wastewater treatment, parks and other amenities that make
Arizona communities a great place to live and do business; and

Whereas, since the beginning of the economic downturn nearly two years ago cities and
towns across the state have reacted responsibly to decreased revenues by reducing or
eliminating programs, improving efficiency, reducing operating hours, and furloughing or
laying off employees; and

Whereas, various proposed legislative budget solutions that have emerged heretofore
have shifted the responsibility for a balanced state budget onto cities and towns by
proposing to utilize local impact fee revenue, eliminate impact fee collections for three
years, and re-direct municipal VLT funds, resulting in either further budget shortfalls
locally or the necessity to raise local taxes; and

Whereas, Governor Brewer’s budget proposal does not contain any of those detrimental
provisions; and

Whereas, in these extraordinary times, we as city and town officials recognize in this
specific instance that we will not receive our share of the new additional temporary state
sales (TPT) tax revenue should the voters approve the proposed one-cent increase, in
order to have certainty regarding existing revenue sharing distribution formulas, support
for local decision making authority and to show good faith partnership with the state
government; now therefore,

Be it resolved that the (NAME OF CITY OR TOWN) stands in support of Governor Jan

Brewer’s budget proposal as a fiscally responsible, sustainable and realistic plan that does
not do significant harm to the local governments in our state.

Adopted by action of the (NAME OF CITY OR TOWN) this day of June, 2009.



Media contact: Ken Strobeck,
Executive Director

kstrobeck(wazleague.org
(602) 258-5786

LEAGUE OF ARIZONA CITES AND TOWNS ANNOUNCES SUPPORT OF GOV.
BREWER’S BUDGET PROPOSAL
PHOENIX (June 3, 2009) — The League of Arizona Cities and Towns announced today its
endorsement of Gov. Jan Brewer’s proposed budget for fiscal year (FY) 2009-10. The plan,
which was released on June 1, recognizes the critical role of local governments and their own

difficulties in addressing the needs of our citizens in these challenging economic times.

Unlike other proposals, the Governor’s budget does not contain a moratorium on development
impact fees, a change in the use of those fees, nor a shift in vehicle license tax (VLT) local
revenue sharing monies to fund K-12 education. The League has stood in firm opposition to any
plan that included those provisions due to the considerable damage either would cause cities and

towns, as well as their questionable legality.

“Governor Brewer’s plan is the only one proposed thus far that does not do significant harm to

Arizona’s local governments,” said League Executive Director Ken Strobeck.

Arizona’s economy is one of the most troubled in the nation, with a multi-billion dollar budget
shortfall. Under her proposal, a share of the additional tax revenue from a temporary, voter-
approved one cent increase in the state sales tax would not be distributed to cities and counties,
but would be used to close the gap between dwindling state revenues and escalating
expenditures. The League resolution in support of the plan acknowledges this provision in
exchange for full preservation of existing shared revenue streams and protection of local decision

making.

The plan also preserves the statutory cap on highway user revenue fund (HURF) monies for state
use and restores $7.8 million of general fund monies to DPS crime lab. These play an important
role in the ability for local governments to build critical infrastructure and protect the safety of

Arizona’s residents.



“At first sight of the economic downturn two years ago, cities and towns across the state reacted
responsibly by cutting programs, improving efficiency, furloughing or laying off employees, and
reducing operating hours, among many other cost-saving measures,” said Chandler Mayor and
League President Boyd Dunn. “We thank Governor Brewer for her proposal to balance the
state’s budget in a realistic and sustainable way that does not shift the financial burden to cities

and towns that have already endured large cuts in their own budgets.”

About the League:

The League of Arizona Cities and Towns is a voluntary association of all the 90 incorporated
cities and towns in the State of Arizona. It provides policy and legislative advocacy, information
and inquiry services, along with publications and educational programs to strengthen the quality
and efficiency of municipal government. It was founded in 1937 to serve the interests of cities
and towns and to preserve the principles of home rule and local determination. For more

information, visit www azleague.org.

#itH



Governor Brewer’s Balanced Budget

$ in Millions

4,500
4,000
3,500 One Cent Sales Tax: 1,000
3000 Health/Social Service Rollover:
104 [ —( s c. Other Ad]justments: 146
Sale/Leaseback of State Assets:
2,500 1 200 State Equalization: 165
Fund Transfers: 190
2,000 4 Lottery Securitization: 450
1,500
Federal Stimulus: 810
1,000 -
500 - Operating Budget Reduction:
964
0




FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Administration
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 19,043,500
FY 2009 General Fund Shift to COSF 5,200,700

In FY 2009, $5.2 million was shifted from the General Fund to the
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund. The Executive recommendation
restores these funds in FY 2010.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change 5,200,700
ini rin
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,117,900
Administrative Law Judge Position Elimination (223,200)

The Executive recommends eliminating two administrative law judge
positions. Budget reconciliation bill language has also been proposed
to enact this change.

General Fund Total 894,700
Fund Total Change (223,200)
Agricnlture
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 10,167,800
Lump Sum Reduction (116,000)

The Executive recommends continuing ($1,164,000) in lump sum
reductions from FY 2009 as well as reducing an additional ($116,000)
in FY 2010.

Efficiency Reductions (251,000)
The Executive recommends a reduction of ($251,000) achieved by
service changes at various programs. These changes are intended to
create greater efficiencies in those programs.

Fee Use Authority (389,000)
The Executive recommends reducing Agency funding contingent on
continuing the fee authority contained in Laws 2008, Chapter 291. That
provision allows the Agency to increase fees above the amount in
statute outside the rulemaking process. The Executive has proposed
budget reconciliation bill language to enact this recommendation.

Rent Savings (259,300)

The Executive recommends relocation of the existing State Agricultural
Lab. By relinquishing it use of the current State Agriculture Lab and its

rent cbligation at that location, the Department would save ($259,300).

24,244,200

Caseload and Inflation 494,125,700

The Executive recommends caseload and inflation growth in AHCCCS
programs of $494.1 million General Fund and a Children's Health
Insurance Program (CHIP) Fund reduction of ($7.9 million). The
recommended expenditure changes are driven by the growth in the
number of members (caseload), rate inflation, and changes in the
Federal Medica) Assistance Percentage (FMAP).

The Executive recommendation is calculated at the standard federal
match rates of 65.77% for Federal Fiscal Year 2009 and 65.75% for
Federal Fiscal Year 2010. The Executive recommendation includes
4.6% capitation rate growth for medical inflation for contract year 2010
over the original contract year 2009 rates. This growth is partially
reduced through specific budget proposals listed below.

Savings from the federal stimulus bill's enhanced FMAP of 75.93% is
included outside of the AHCCCS operating budget as a General Fund
Sources and Uses savings. The State is anticipated to receive $809.5
million in federal stimulus funds from the enhanced FMAP in FY 2010.
Legislative language is necessary in the budget reconciliation bills
(BRB's) to offset the General Fund with the stimulus funds and to
allow AHCCCS to refund counties their portion of the enhanced
FMAP receipts.

The Executive also recommerxis a BRB provision be enacted to allow
AHCCCS to spend federal Title XIX funds leveraged using local and
tribal monies, subject to approval by CMS and subject to budget
neutrality limits.

2009 Supplemental Elimination (87,097,600)
The Executive recommends a reduction of ($87.1 million) for the FY
2009 supplemental appropriation for caseload and inflation.

General Fund Total 9,152,500
Fund Total Change (1,015,300)
Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,539,428,700
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 1of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Capitation Rate Limitations
In the caseload and inflation recommendation, the Executive estimates
that medical inflation, as reflected in the capitation rate growth, will be
4.6% in contract year 2010 over the original contract year 2009 rates.
The Executive recommends ($47.1 million) in reductions for four
actions that AHCCCS will take to limit growth in costs, and therefore
in capitation rates.

The first action the Executive recommends is the continuation into FY
2010 of the rate freeze put in place for FY 2009 for both inpatient and
outpatient hospital services. These savings will be incorporated in the
health plan capitation rates at the start of the next contract period.

The second action the Executive recommends is lowering by one level
the thresholds beyond which patient costs are paid by the reinsurance
program. The current thresholds from which plans can choose are
$20,000, $35,000 and $50,000. This reduction would result in one-time
savings from the timing of payments as dollars are moved from
capitation to reinsurance, which has a longer period over which
payments are made.

The third action the Executive recommends is that the risk contingency
for rate setting be reduced by 50% for all Managed Care Organizations
(MCO's) participating in AHCCCS. The recommendation would also
impose a reduction of (5.88%) on all MCO administration funding
levels.

Fourth, the Executive recommends continuing the (5%) reduction in
physician provider rates initiated on May 1, 2009, and broadening the
(5%) reductions to include the remainder of the AHCCCS fee schedule
with the exception of hospitals and nursing facilities. The Executive
does not recommend a provider rate reduction for hospitals or nursing
facilities.

FY 2009 Annualization
The Executive recommends annualizing the lump sum cut provided in
Laws 2009, 1st Special Session, Chapter 1, based on the agency
proposal for allocating these cuts in FY 2009.

County Hold Harmless
The Executive recommends restoring for FY 2010 the $4.8 million
County Hold Harmless special-line item, which was cut as part of the
FY 2009 AHCCCS lump sum reductions.

(47,095,000)

(7.829,800)

4,825,600

Personnel Reduction (5,846,500)

The Executive recommends a ($5.8 million) General Fund reduction to
the AHCCCS budget from three different personnel proposals.

The first is a (31.8 million) reduction for AHCCCS staff, which would
result in the likely layoff of employees. The second recommended
component is a ($2.4 million) reduction for DES administration which
is budgeted in AHCCCS, resulting in an expected layoff of eligibility
workers.

The Executive also recomunends a reduction of ($1.7 million) General
Fund for new funding appropriated in FY 2009 for additional staff to
do eligibility redeterminations every six months. However, after the
passage of the federal stimulus bill, the federal government mandated
the reversal of this policy so that in FY 2010 AHCCCS will once again
redetermine client eligibility on the 12-month schedule in effect in SFY
2008.

Optional Benefits Reductions (3,533,900)
AHCCCS is currently reviewing, in coordination with an cutside
consultant, its non-mandated services, Based on preliminary estimates,
the Executive believes that ($3.5 million) can be saved in FY 2010 by
eliminating services such as podiatry, emergency dental services,
orthetics, insulin pumps (coverage is still provided through injections),
and urban non-emergency transportation. The savings estimate
includes offsets due to increased costs in other areas (such as
worsening foot conditions due to lack of podiatry services). It assumes
a January 1, 2010, implementation date and is subject to CMS approval.

General Fund Total 1,886,977,200

Fund Total Change 347,548 500

Arts
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,507,600
Community Arts Grants {301,500}

A General Fund reduction of ($301,500) would reduce grants to local
community arts organizations in Arizona. Due to budget constraints,
the Executive recommends this reduction be made until another
funding source can be developed.

Lump Sum Reduction (250,000)
The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($250,000) for the
Arts Commission, and encourages the Commission to continue
investigating opportunities to diversify funding and increase self-
sufficiency.

The Commission was recently awarded a federal ARRA grant of
$322,900 from the National Endowment on the Arts to help preserve
Arizona jobs in the nonprofit arts sector.

Endowment Offset 0
The Executive recommends maintaining the full $14.7 million balance
of the Endowment so that it may continue to support arts programs in
Arizona in future years.

General Fund Total 956,100

Fund Total Change (551,500)
ral - a tof Law
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 21,607,400
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 2 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Lump Sum Reduction (1,949,100)
Personnel Reduction (221,600)
General Fund Total 19,436,700
Fund Total Change (2,170,700)
g D
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 759,000
Lump Sum Reduction (43,600)

The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($43,600), which
will reduce training expenditures by over 50%. Additionally, the
Executive recommends that a non-lapsing fund for expert witness
expenditures be created. Expert witness expenditures are variable and
case specific, and without adequate funding for expert witnesses, the
Office cannot perform its function. The revenue for the new fund
would come from monies reimbursed to the State pursuant to A.RS. §
41-4301(H). The Executive recommends a statutory change to
implement this recommendation.

Personnel Reduction {34,800)
General Fund Total 680,600
Fund Total Change {78A00)
Charter Schools
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 723,200
Eliminate One-Time Database Funding (4,800)
General Fund Total 718,400
Fund Total Change (4,800)
Chiropractic Examiners
General Fund Backfill 130,000

Laws 2008, Chapter 285, included a transfer from the Board's fund to
the General Fund, which leaves the Fund with cash flow issues at the
beginning of FY 2010. The Executive recommends $130,000 from the
General Fund to provide stability for the Board's fund at the beginning
of the fiscal year. Without the additional support from the General
Fund, the Board will not have sufficient funds to operate.

General Fund Total 130,000
Fund Total Change 130,000
Commerce
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 6,512,000
International Trade Funding {169,800)

The Executive recommendation includes a funding suspension in the
International Trade program. This action does not represent a lack of
commitment to the Department's efforts in expanding Arizona trade
relations. This Executive supports continuing the Department's
program and will look to redesign its objectives and priorities for
inereased efficiencies. The Department of Commerce would
renegotiate selected Foreign Direct Investment contracts in FY 2010, on
their renewal date to achieve thisreduction.

Monday, June 01, 2009

Prepared by OSPB

Layoffs (49,000)
Under this measure, the Department would lay off approximately 3 to
5 of the employee population in order to close the proposed budget
gap. Currently the agency anticipates reductions in services in the
areas of Communications, Small Business Support Services and IT.

The agency will identify work which will no longer be performed in
the appropriate areas.

Administrative Support for CANAMEX Project (48,900)
The recommendation would transfer back to the Arizona Department
of Transportation (ADOT) the current administrator of the CANAMEX
project. The Department of Commerce is unable to cover the cost for
this activity and would not renew the Inter-agency agreement with
ADOT. Shared expenses such as office space, voice and data will shift
back o ADOT.

Reassignment of Work (173,200)
The Executive recommendation directs the Department to further
prioritize existing functions and staffing levels in order to consolidate
and reassign services to generate savings.

Cost Allocation and Recovery (97,300)
The Executive recommendation includes this General Fund reduction
and enable the Research Administration section to charge a portion of
its program cost to other governmental entities for reimbursement for
services provided to them.

Vacancy Savings (123,600)
This recommenclation reflects continuation of the reduction that was
included in the FY 2009 approved budget. The Department has taken
the required actions to carry out this adjustment.

Lump Sum Reduction (301,000)
This measure is designed as a lump sum to provide managerial
flexibility and enable the Department to identify areas of
implementation that mitigate any adverse impacts on the programs
and services.

Reduce General Fund Support - Fund Shift (1,000,000)
This recommendation reduces the General Fund appropriation by ($1.0
million) and shifts the program costs to the Commerce and Economic
Development Commission Fund.

Revise Appropriation Format
The recommendation supports moving the Department's
appropriation format to a lump sum by agency to provide flexibility
and generate savings. The current structure is rigid, costly and does
not provide adequate managerial flexibility to make optimal financial
and budgetary decisions. The recommend supports that the current
special lines would continue lo be displayed for information purposes
on the OSPB and the JLBC reports.

(37,200)

General Fund Total 4,512,000
Fund Total Change (2,000,000)
Page 3 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Commaunity Colleges

Federal Simulus Dollars
Federal Stimulus Allocation 29,517,000

The Executive Budget provides $29.5 million of FY 2010 federal
stimulus funding to community colleges. These funds will be used to
mitigate tuition increases, save jobs, preserve instructional quality, and
promote fundamental reform. The community colleges, through the
Community College Council, will partner with the Executive on
reform efforts to provide vital job-training, increased higher education
access, and innovative community and high school programs to
promote student achievement and K-12 innovation.

Federal Stimulus Dollars Total
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 138,679,800
Increase in State Aid 1,265,800

The Executive recommends $1.3 million for increased state aid
pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1466. Six districts reported enroliment growth
eligible for increased State aid.

The formula adjusts state aid for districts in which growth exceeds the
highest audited FTSE count recorded from and after fiscal year 2004.
Adjustments are calculated by multiplying the difference between the
most recent audited FTSE number and the second-highest count from
fiscal year 2004 onward by the most recent appropriated average state
aid amount per FTSE.

The Executive recommendation also provides full formula funding to
tribal colleges.

Equalization Aid 6,942,500

Cap Equalization Aid at FY 2009 (6,942,500)
A.RS. § 15-1468 requires additional state funding assistance to
community college districts with property tax bases below a statutory
threshold. Four districts receive this funding adjustment annually:
Cochise, Graham, Navajo, and Yuma/l.a Paz. Equalization funding
would remain at fiscal year 2009 levels.

The Executive recommends suspending equalization aid increases for
fiscal year 2010. The Community College Council will work with the
Executive to permanently modernize community college formula
funding, a part of broader higher education reform efforts for Arizona,
in a way to promote accountability, access, and meet the needs of rural
Arizona.

Capital Outlay (500,000)
The Executive recommends suspending capital outlay assistance for
FY 2010. A.RS. § 15-1464 requires state capital outlay assistance per
FTSE on a graduated scale based on district size. This recommendation
also removes $500,000 of one-time funding for Northland Pioneer
Community College.

The Executive recommends session law suspending the capital cutlay
formula.

Monday, June 01, 2009

29,517,000

2,000 New Private Prison Beds

Prepared by OSPB

Suspend Hold Harmless {1,677,300)
Unlike the university system, community college statutes, specifically
A.R.S. § 15-1466, do not provide for downward adjustments to state
operating aid corresponding with declines in enrollment for the
community colleges. The Executive recommends adjusting state aid for
declining enroliment using the same formula as operating state aid in
fiscal year 2010.

Lump Sum Reduction (9,152,000)
The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($9.2 million).
General Fund Total 128,616,360
Fund Total Change (10,063,500)
Corporation Commission
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 4,216,100
General Fund Shift to Other Funds (3,616,100)

The Commission’s entire General Fund appropriation could be
replaced if new revenues were deposited in the Commission's other
appropriated funds. The Executive recommends a ($3.6 million)
General Fund reduction in FY 2010. This would leave the Commission
with a $600,000 General Fund appropriation. The increases in the
appropriations from the Commission’s other fund sources would allow
the Commission to operate without a General Fund appropriation
beginning in FY 2011. The Executive recommends budget
recondiliation bill language that would allow the Commissioners to
raise fees for the securities division and the railroad safety section.
Additional budget reconciliation bill language would redirect certain
fees to the corporations division’s Public Access Fund and address cash
flow concerns in the Securities Regulatory and Enforcement Fund.

General Fund Total 600,000
Fund Total Change (3,616,100)

Corrections
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 925,624,100
Lump Sum Reduction (31,100,000)

The Executive lump-sum recommendation includes the following:
*Efficiencies at the Department’s training academy

*Increase inmate medical co-pay and decrease inmate work-program
pay

*Operational efficiencies

*Reduce work-based education and substance-abuse programs and
restructure GED testing

*Downsize Department

*Eliminate medical and educational stipends

*Management of inmates in private and provisional beds

Partially privatize inmate health care

*Reduce personnel and overtime costs

7,959,200
During the 2007 session, the Legislature authorized 2,000 new private
prison beds. The Executive recommendation opens these beds
beginning January 4, 2010.

Page 4 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Population Growth, Inmate Marginal Costs 4,530,600
When new prisons are opened, funding is appropriated for staffing
and equipping the facilities. Expenses directly related to individual
inmates (e.g., food, clothing and minor medical) are funded each year
as the number of inmates increases. The amount funded for these
marginal costs is $3,531 per inmate. The Executive projects net
population growth at the prisons in the near future of 150 new inmates
each month, or 1,800 additional inmates during FY 2010.

Medical Inflation 5,196,500
The Executive recommends a 6% inflationary increase for cutside
medical costs, matching the inflation rate increase provided to long-
term, acute-care expenditures paid by AHCCCS. Outside medical
expenses include hospitals, special use of outside physicians or
medical specialists, pharmaceuticals, transportation, laboratory
services, and medical and dental supplies.

Eliminate FY 2009 One-time Funds Shift 4,774,400
For FY 2009, the Department’s appropriations included one-time
excess fund balances and one-time increased revenues to the State
Charitable, Penal and Reformatory Institutions Fund, the Penitentiary
Land Fund, and the Prison Construction and Operating Fund. During
FY 2009, expenditures were shifted from the General Fund to these
other funds. For FY 2010, the balances in these funds are depleted anrd
the cne-time revenue increases have passed.

The Executive recommends reversing the one-time funding shift by
shifting $4.8 million in expenditures back to the General Fund as
follows: Penitentiary Land Fund ($1.3 million), the Prison Construction
and Operating Fund ($2.6 million), and the State Charitable, Penal and
Reformatory Institutions Fund ($880,500).

Baseline Adjustment 11,695A400

The Executive recommends the transfer of special line funding to
above the line appropriations. During the last two years, the
Department's appropriation amounts among its eleven appropriation
lines have not aligned with actual expenditures, requiring repeated
transfers be heard before the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. The
Executive recommendation, mirrored in the JLBC Baseline Budget,
attempts to better align the appropriations with expenditures.

The Executive recommends using the actual expenditure amounts for
each appropriation line from FY 2009 1o establish the starting point for
each line in FY 2010.

Water and Wastewater COP Debt Service 658,200
The Executive recommendation provides for the debt service
associated with water and waste-water construction projects at the
Lewis, Tucson, Apache, and Douglas Prisons authorized during the
2007 session.

4,000 State Beds COP Debt Service
The Executive recommendation provides for the debt service
associated with the construction of 4,000 new prison beds, scheduled
for completion in the spring of 2010.

Additional 194 In-state Private Beds 1,934,500
The Executive recommendation provides 194 emergency beds at the
Central Arizona Corrections Facility at an average per diem rate of
$27.32.

16,064,100

Monday, June 01, 2009

Prepared by OSPB

Provisional Beds 5,098,700
The Executive recommendation provides for 4,982 provisional beds,
including full anmialization of 752 beds in Colorado, which were
occupied for only part of FY 2009.

Inmate Utility Fee Increase (131,800)
The Executive recommendation annualizes the $1 per month utility fee
increase charged to inmates that was endorsed as part of the FY 2009
adjustments enacted in January 2009.

FY 2008 Health Care Expenditures 0
The Department’s Health Care appropriation of $80.5 million for FY
2008 is completely exhausted. During the fall of 2008, the Department
received additional health care invoices totaling $6.5 million for
services rendered during FY 2008.

The Executive recommends authorizing the Department to use any of
its non-appropriated funds to pay health-care expenses incurred in FY
2008.

Preliminary Start-up of 4,000 New Beds 0

Both the Executive recommendation and the legislative proposals defer
appropriated funding for the start-up and operation of 4,000 new
public beds in FY 2010. These beds are currently under construction
and scheduled for completion in February 2010.

The Executive recommends, as session law, authorizing the
Department to use any of its non-appropriated funds to pay some of
the start-up expenses associated with the 4,000 beds in FY 2010. The
Executive will consider funding for the normal operations of the new
facilities as part of the FY 2011 budget.

Allowing the Department to equip the new facilities in the spring of

2010, as soon as construction is completed, would allow the State to

test the new facilities during the entire 12-months of the warranty

period. If equipping the facilities is delayed until FY 2011, the

warranty period would be half expired before the testing could start.
Replace Out-of-state Rental Beds with In-state 0
Permanent Private Beds

There are many reasons for housing DOC inmates in facilities located

inside Arizona rather than out-of-state. However, Arizona currently

contracts to house 4,892 inmates in out-of-state prisons.

The Executive recommends authorizing the procurement of 5,000 beds
at new or expanded private prison facilities in Arizona to replace the
out-of-state provisional beds.

The construction of up to five new prisons would constitute a $250
million to $350 million construction project in Arizona. Once opened,
on-going payroll to Arizonans working at the new facilities would be
approximately $80 million to $100 million per year. The total economic
impact in Arizona would be several times the construction and payroll
amounts.

There would be no cost to the State. The State does not pay for
construction of private prisons while they are being constructed. Once
the new facilities are utilized, the funding currently used for out-of-
state beds could be used to pay per diem at the new in-state private
prisons.

Page 5 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Use AHCCCS Rates for Outside Health Care (26,000,000)
The Executive recommends utilizing the Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment System (AHCCCS) rate structure for medical services
performed outside a Department facility, such as in-patient hospital
care, emergency room services, out-patient care, physicians, dentists,
specialized care, and emergency transportation. Savings are estimated
at $26,000,000.

Currently, the Department is charged rates significantly higher than
those paid by AHCCCS for services purchased outside the prisons. The
Department currently contracts with hospitals and service providers
on a fee for service basis, but has no leverage in negotiating fees at the
AHCCCS rate. In some cases, providers charge 160% of published
fees, while others contract at a rate of 210% of the AHCCCS rate.

This recommendation mirrors A.R.S. § 41-2807, which allows the
Department of Juvenile Corrections to use AHCCCS rates for health
care. Thig section was added in 2001. The estimated savings amount
assumes a July 1, 2009, effective date.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change 679,800
Cosmetology
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 300,000
Supplemental Removed for FY 2010 (300,000)
General Fund Total 0
Fund Total Change (300,060)
ina
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,054,800
Shift GF Grant Programs Funding to Other Funds (1,054,800)

The Executive recommends shifting General Fund funding for
programs to Other Fund sources. The Rural State Aid to Indigent
Defense and Rural State Aid to County Attomneys programs will be
funded from the State Aid to Indigent Defense and State Aid to
County Attomeys Funds respectively. The Gang Prosecution Program
and the Special Prosecution Program will be funded from the Drug
Enforcement Account (DEA). The Commission has applied for

additional Byme/JAG grant funding from the federal stimulus package.

General Fund Total 0
Fund Total Change {1,054,800)

Deafand the Blind
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 21,273,700
Lump Sum Reduction {2,500,000)

The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($2.5 million).
School Bus Replacement 738,000
The Executive recommends reinstating school bus replacement

funding of $738,000.

926,303,500

19,511,700

Developmental Disabilities 22,285,800
The Executive recommends $22.3 million from the General Fund for
6.5% caseload growth and 0% capitation growth in the Long Term
Care program.

Arizona's developmentally disabled population continues to grow
steadily. The population receiving these services includes Arizona
residents who have chronic developmental disabilities that manifest
prior to age 18. Afflictions include but are not limited to cerebral palsy,
epilepsy, autism or a cognitive disability. These disabilities must limit
three or more areas of major life activities, including self-care,
language, learning, mobility, self-direction, capacity for independent
living, and economic self-sufficiency. ALTCS eligibility also includes a
requirement that the individual must have an income below 300% of
the Supplemental Security Income eligibility limit of $2,022 per month.

Beyond this recommendation, the Executive also recommends BRB
language be enacted to allow DES to shift to a cash-basis accounting
method. This will allow the Department to pay for services rendered in
June, but billed in july, with the next fiscal year's appropriation. One-
time savings generated by this change will be $25 million in FY 2009
and $17 million in FY 2010. Of these savings, $94 million must be
utilized each year to make the Department whole in the Division of
Developmental Disabilities. The remainder will be transferred to the
General Fund as a windfall.

TANF Cash Assistance 10,000,000

As a result of the economic downtum, there has been a steady increase
in cash assistance clients. Currently, the Executive projects caseloads to
exceed 7% growth in FY 2010. The Executive anticipates a funding
shortfall of at least $10 million from the General Fund for caseload
growth in FY 2010 over the FY 2009 original appropriation. There are
no further TANF Funds available to offset this rising cost.

These funds provide financial assistance on a temporary basis to
individuals at or below 36% of the 1992 Federal Poverty Level; 75% of
the recipients are children and 50% of the cases are child-only cases.

Adoption Subsidy 2,500,000
When children cannot be reunited with their parents, the Department
looks at other options to place the children in permanent homes.
Adoption is a lengthy legal process in which the birth parents’ rights
are severed from their child. At the time this recommendation was
prepared, there were 1,954 children in care with a case plan goal of
adoption. It is anticipated that the adoption caseload will increase to
an average of 13,731 children per month (up from the current FY 2009
average of 12,000), and the average subsidy payment will be $710 per
child. The Executive anticipates a $7.5 million shortfall in this
program; however, the federal stimulus provides an additional $5.0
million in Title IV-E funds for Adoption Services. The Executive
therefore recommends $2.5 million from the General Fund for
Adoption Subsidy caseload growth.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change (1,762,000)
Economic Security
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 717,924,700
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 6 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Children Services 13,000,000
The Executive recormmends $13.0 million from the General Fund for
Children Services. The majority of the recommendation is to backfill an
existing shortfall, which the Department no longer has the ability to
manage, given the severity of the funding reductions it has endured.
The projected need in this program is approximately $17.0 million, but
the ARRA provides approximately $4.0 million in Title IV-E funds that
would offset a portion of this shortfall.

Since the 2003 Special Session, DES has focused on in-home services
for children in the CPS system. Those efforts have been successful, as
in-home cases have grown by 72% and out-of-home placements have
been relatively flat over the last three years. Unfortunately, the federal
government does not reimburse the Department for in-home
placements, and the Department has struggled to overcome that lack
of reimbursement. The federal government does reimburse up to 50%
of the cost to remove a child from their home.

The Deficit Reduction Act of 2005 has forced the Department to license
caretakers in order to qualify for federal funding. Unlicensed
placements, despite being preferable to group homes or shelters, do
not receive federal funding. Therefore, the Department has worked to
move children into licensed foster homes, rather than unlicensed
homes or group homes. These placements can be more expensive io
the State, from a General Fund perspective.

Annualization of Program Eliminations
The Executive recommends a General Fund reduction to annualize the
program eliminations made in the FY 2009 budget. Specifically,
additional reductions may be made in the following programs:

General Assistance: ($1,744,000)
Lifespan Respite Care: ($150,000)
Homeless Youth Intervention: ($266,700)
Eligibility System Upgrade: ($103,300)
Document Management: ($74,500)

Each of these programs was eliminated in FY 2009 with four months
remaining in the fiscal year. The amounts above represent the
remaining portions of the appropriations that were not cut in FY 2009
but will be available for reduction in FY 2010.

The repeal of the General Assistance program eliminates an average
monthly benefit of $150 for 1,500 disabled adults awaiting an
eligibility determination from the Social Security Administration.
Eliminating funding for lifespan respite care will result in the loss of
respite services for approximately 130 caregivers. The elimination of
the homeless youth intervention contract will cut assistance for
approximately 150 youths. The termination of the eligibility system
upgrade and document management initiatives will forgo anticipated
efficiencies and savings.

The eligibility system upgrade and document management initiatives

were estimated to have generated federal matching funds of $5.8
million in fiscal year 2010,

Monday, June 01, 2009

Eliminate Adoption Services - Family Preservation
Programs

(2,338,500)

Prepared by OSPB

(500,000)

The Executive recommends eliminating the Adoption Services - Family
Preservation Programs appropriation of $500,000 General Fund in FY
2010. This appropriation was established in fiscal year 2006 to
augment services to prospective adoptive parents as well as families
that have already adopted a child. In fiscal year 2008, more than 4,000
calls were received by the 800-KIDSNEEDU information line, 34
families were referred to crisis response services, and 200 children
were referred to transition counseling and therapeutic services.
Without this appropriation, services would not be entirely eliminated,
but would revert to the much more limited program that existed prior
to this special line jtem.

Eliminate Summer Youth Program {750,000)
The Executive recommends eliminating the $750,000 General Fund
appropriation for the Summer Youth Employment and Training
Program. This funding, which is passed-through to the counties
according to a statutory formula, would no longer be available.
According to statute, counties are to use the funds to support summer
employment and training programs for at-risk youth. The counties do
not report on the use of the funds so the Executive is unable to quantify
service level reductions.

Five Percent Operating and Program Reductions (11,904,300)
The Executive recommends an ($11.9 million) General Fund reduction
from various programs in the DES budget. Five percent reductions
would be applied to various operating and program appropriations.
These decreases would be in addition to the reductions that have
already occurred in the fiscal years 2008 and 2009 budgets. In most of
the operating appropriations, the savings could likely be achieved by
maintaining the vacancy savings and other restrictions that have been
putin place. The program reductions would result in decreased service
levels; and in some instances, these savings would require eliminating
services for existing clients or limiting access to assistance.

A portion of the savings achieved through these reductions would be
used to begin restoring the funds eliminated from Child Protective
Services’ budget in fiscal year 2009. As more CPS Case Managers are
hired, the Department will work toward investigating 100% of the
reports of abuse or neglect.

Make Temporary Reductions Permanent (20,515,600)
The Executive recommends a ($20.5 million) General Fund reduction
to the JOBS program and the Division of Developmental Disabilities.
This will represent the annualization of the JOBS Vendor contract
reduction and the developmental disabilities provider rate reductions.

These reductions were implemented in FY 2009 with the expectation
that they would be one-time in nature. However, due to the state's
fiscal constraints, they must be continued for another year.
General Fund Total 729,702,100
Fund Total Change 11,777 400

Page 7 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Education Soft Capital Suspension (175,000,000}
1 The Executive recommends a one-time suspension of ($175 million) of
l‘:::r:lssti:u:lus 110“ arsﬁ 222.114,000 soft capital. This would be significantly mitigated by the use of federal
e mulus Allocation

Arizona is eligible to receive over $831 million of federal stimulus
funding for education for both fiscal year 2009 and 2010.

The Executive Budget provides $222.1 million of fiscal year 2010
federal stimulus funding to K-12 schools. These funds will be used to
save jobs, preserve instructional quality, and promote fundamental
reform.

The Governor, through the State Fiscal Stabilization Fund application
has pledged to advance the State along four education reform criteria:

1. Achieving Equity in Teacher Distribution

2. Improving Collection and Use of Data

3. Improving State Academic Content and Student Standards
4. Supporting Struggling Schools.

School districts and charter schools will be required, through an
application process, to commit to use federal stimulus funds to assist
the state in advancing these reforms.

Federal Stimulus Dollars Total
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 4,007,927,700
Basic State Aid FY 2010 410,083,600
Caseload Adjustment (73,000,000)
Additional State Aid 9,537,200

ARS. § 15972 requires the State to pay 39% of each homeowner’s
primary property tax rate as a “rebate,” up to a maximum of $580.
Laws 2007, Chapter 258, accelerates the enacted reduction in business
property tax rates. Additionally, Article IX, Section 18 of the Arizona
Constitution limits residential tax obligations to 1% of the home's cash
value. All Class 3 properties are eligible for both the “homeowner’s
rebate” and the 1% cap.

The Executive recommends a net increase of approximately $9.5
million General Fund in fiscal year 2010 for Additional State Aid for
ongoing property value growth and tax rate changes. This assumes the
extension of the desegregation “soft cap™ pursuant to Laws 2006,
Chapter 53, § 18.

Excess Utilities Baseline Adjustment 80,000,000

ARS. § 15-910.04 requires State funding for excess utilities costs
beginning in fiscal year 2010. This estimate is $80 million in fisca) year
2010. The Executive recommendation repeals this requirement.
Eliminate New Excess Utilities (80,000,000)
The Executive recommends using a combination of performance
contracting, new federally-funded energy and sustainability programs,
and strategic partnerships with school districts and charter schools to
upgrade our schools to conserve energy and create greater cost-
efficiency.
To provide additional relief to schools the Executive recommends BRB

language be adopted to allow local funding for up to $40 miltion of
excess utilities costs.

Monday, June 01, 2009

TAPBI Reduction

222,114,000

Prepared by OSPB

stimulus funds. Pursuant 1o A.R.S. § 15-962 soft capital includes
books, technology, instructional aids, vehicles, furniture, and
equipment.

K-12 Lump Sum Reduction (100,000,000)
The Executive proposal is for a balanced combination of targeted one-
time reductions such as a soft capital funding suspension and
manageable temporary lump sum suspensions. For fiscal year 2010 the
district lump sum reduction is ($100 million). This reduction would be
significantly mitigated by the use of federal stimulus funds.

1t should be noted that the Executive baseline fully funds the

Proposition 301 2% inflator. Funding only the transportation

component, by comparison, would result in a reduction of $102 million

to schools in real terms.

(3'0w’0m)
The Executive recommends a reduction of TAPBI funding of ($3.0
million).

Desegregation Hard Cap {797,900)
This recommendation prohibits additional funding for desegregation.

The Executive recommends BRB language be enacted as permanent
law to prohibit increases for desegregation funding.
Department Lump Sum Reduction (830,000}

The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($830,000) for
Department administrative costs.

The Executive recommends BRB language be enacted to require this
reduction be taken from Department operating administrative
expenditures,

Early Kindergarten Tuition (11,200,000)
The Executive recommends eliminating state support for kindergarten
repeaters and replacing such funding with tuition where applicable.
Early kindergarten repeaters are children who take kindergarten
before the age of 5 and repeat kindergarten the following year.

The Executive recommends BRB language be enacted to provide
schools the ability to charge tuition to cover the costs of early
kindergarten programs. By providing schools authority to charge
tuition, the recommendation would still provide a mechanism to
continue programs for children who repeat.

Suspend Early Graduation Scholarship State Funding (4,682,800)

The Executive recommends suspending state funding for the Early
Graduation Scholarship Program.

The Executive recommends BRB language be enacted to provide
statutory authority for the Commission for Postsecondary Education to
solicit and administer federal funds and private donations as
alternative sources of funding.

General Fund Total 4,059,037,800
Fund Total Change 51,110,100

Page 8 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Emergency Services and Military Affajxs
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 12,401,900
State Land Lease 387,000

The Executive recommendation provides for State Land Lease
increases. Previously, federal monies were used to pay for these leases,
but DEMA has been advised that federal monies may not be used for
that purpose.

Annualization of FY 2009 Reductions 21,600
The Department generated savings in FY 2009 from various programs.
Some of those reductions cannot be annualized for FY 2010.

NEMF Fee (828,000)
The Executive recommends a decrease of ($828,000) for the Nuclear
Emergency Management Fund (NEMF) which is a portion of the fee
assessed against each public service corporation and municipal
corporation engaged in constructing or operating a commercial nuclear
generating station. The fee and the FY 2010 appropriation will be
addressed in separate legislation.

Facilities Maintenance (27.700)
The Executive recommends a reduction of ($22,700) from DEMA's
facilities maintenance budget. DEMA will continue to fund basic
maintenance and repair of its facilities.

AZ 211 Funding (31,100)
The Executive recommends the elimination of the AZ 211 funding for
DEMA. The savings is the remainder of the existing program at DEMA
after the FY 2009 reductions.

Administration {200,000)
The Executive recommends a reduction of ($200,000) from DEMA's
Administration budget. This would stop all life cycle replacement of
equipment, defer training and halt travel.

Govemor's Emergency Fund (600,000)
The Executive recommends reducing the General Fund appropriation
for Governor declared emergencies by ($600,000) in FY 2010. This
money is not appropriated for use by DEMA, but is often included in
their General Fund appropriation total. DEMA is not allowed to use
any of the money in the fund for administration of the fund. The
Executive recommends session law be enacted to reduce the
Govemor's Emergency Fund to $2.9 million in FY 2010.

Lump Sum Reduction
The Executive recommends a lump reduction of ($983,500).
Guardsmen Tuition Reimbursement, Military Gift Packages, and
Officer Uniform Allowance are programs that may be affected.

10,139,800
(2,262,100)

(983,900)

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change

Environmental Ouality
2009 Adjusted Appropriation
FY 09 Annualization

Reduce General Fund Support for Air Program

Administration
The measure would reduce General Fund appropriation for the
administration of the Air Program. The Department may explore ways
to use other available resources to offset any impact from this
reduction.

19,686,200
(176,900)
(103,000)

Monday, June 01, 20069

Prepared by OSPB

Reduce General Fund Support for Waste Program
Administration
The measure would reduce General Fund appropriation for the
administration of the Waste program. The Department is encouraged
to explore ways to use other available resources to mitigate any impact
that may result form this reduction.

Cost Allocation and Realignment in Administration

Services
The measure would reduce General Fund appropriation for the
Agency's central administration services. It is recommended that the
Department explore ways to use other available resources to mitigate
any impact that may result from this reduction.

WQAREF Statutory Transfer (8,000,000)

The FY 2010 Executive recommendation limits to $5.0 million the
amount transferred from the General Fund (Corporate Income Tax) to
the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund. In accordance with
A.R.S. § 49-282, the Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF)
annually receives $15 million from corporate income tax for
remediation of sites that have been contaminated and are on the State's
Superfund list. The ($8.0 million) reduction reflects a technical
adjustment from the FY 2009 revised WQARF base of $13.0 million.
The Executive recommendation supports including a session law
provision to temporarily suspend A.RS § 49-282 and direct a transfer
of $5.0 million in FY 2010 to the WQARF program.

Fee-Based Funding Continuation 0

(105,000)

(75.000)

The Executive recommendation continues the session law provision
enacted under Section 12 in Laws 2008, Chapter 291. This section
provided fee authority to the Department and established a spending
limit of $600,000 from the revenues collected.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change

11,226,360
(8/459,900)
Equal Opportunity
2009 Adjusted Appropriation
Lump Sum Reduction
The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($36,800).

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change

249,300
(36,800)

212,500
(36,800)
Equalization

2009 Adjusted Appropriation 602,500
General Fund Total 602,500
Fund Total Change 0

Executive Clemency

2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,047,600

Page 9 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Board Member Compensation {96,000)
The Board of Executive Clemency currently has five board members,
one of whom serves as Chairman and Executive Director of the Board.
The Executive recommends the four other board members be
compensated on a per diem basis. This will generate a savings of
approximately $96,000. Compensation will be at the Board’s current
hourly rate of $23.48/hour, prorated for actual time spent performing
duties. Proration shall be calculated based on an eight-hour day, with
the duties and payment not to exceed a 30-hour work week. The
Executive recommends session law be enacted to permit board
member compensation on a per diem basis, not including the Board
Chairman, and to continue to allow the Board Chairman to serve as the
Executive Director.

General Fund Total 951,600
Fund Total Change (96,000)
Financial Institutions
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 3,304,900
General Fund Total 3,304,900
Fund Total Change 0
Egrester
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 3,455,100
Elimination of Four Support Staff Positions (229,800)

The Executive recommends eliminating funding for four support staff
positions within the Agency.
Wildland Fire Crew Carrier Replacement (200,000)

The Executive recommends deferring replacement of the Agency's
aging crew carriers used to transport inmate fire crews.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change {429,800)
Idi
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 3,128,300
Personnel Reduction (139,700)
Staff Reduction (468,300)

The Executive recommends the elimination cof 12 positions, 6
administrative positions and 3 positions each from the Office of
Manufactured Housing and the Office of the State Fire Marshall.

Release of Temporary Employees (158,100)

The Department has been utilizing temporary workers to offset the
current number of vacancies. The Executive recommends elimination
of four temporary workers for a savings of $158,080.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change (766,100)
Geological Survey
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 962,800
Shift Research Geologist Position to Non-Appropriated (48,100)

Funds

The Executive recommends allowing the Agency to find other, outside
sources for one geologist as of October 1, 2609.

Monday, June 01, 2009

3,025,300

2,362,200

Prepared by OSPB

Substitute IT Manager with Part-Time Techniclan {48,400)

The Executive recommends substituting the Agency's IT manager
position with a quarter-time employee, effective September 1, 2009.

General Fund Total 866,300
Fund Total Change (96,500)
t I Agen
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,228,500
Eliminate 2-1-1 (425,300)

The 2-1-1 program was eliminated during FY 2009, so this reduction is
simply a technical adjustment. The program provided referrals for
health and human services programs. It was also used to communicate
updates during emergencies.

General Fund Total 803,200
Fund Total Change (425,300)
Govemor
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 7,384,900
Generat Fund Total 7,384,900
Fund Total Change 0
Steategic Planning and Budgeting
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 2,149,600
General Fund Total 2,149,600
Fund Total Change 0
Health Services
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 594,438,100
Administration Operating Budget (687,600)

The Executive recommends a ($687,600) reduction to the
administration division's operating budget in FY 2010. This Division
provides agency-wide support services such as information
technology, accounting, and human resources. Currently many of the
Agency’s support services are funded through the Indirect Fund and
the General Fund Administration Operating Budget. The Division and
the Director’s Office currently have a vacancy rate of 25% and
anticipate additional attrition through FY10. To accommodate this
reduction, the Division and the Director’s Office will need to remain
understaffed. Between 20 % and 35% of the Department’s total support
services will need to be reduced or eliminated while other services will
experience lengthy delays.

Arizona Community Protection and Treatment Center

(ACPTC)
The Executive recommends BRB language be enacted for the Arizona
State Hospital {ASH) to temporarily collect fees from counties for
sexually violent persons in the hospital’s care. A ($2.1 million) General
Fund reduction from the Community Protection and Treatment Center
would be offset by counties reimbursing the ASH Fund 100% of the
cost of care for sexually violent persons (SVP) civilly committed by
their courts. This would require amendment to A.R.S. § 36-545.08 to
add, “Monies collected from counties for the cost of a commitment of a
Sexually Violent Person to the Arizona Community Protection and

Treatment Center are allowed to be collected and used to offset costs of
care.”

(2,149,500)

Page 10 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Arizona State Hospital Operating Budget {1,377,400)
There is an existing $2.0 million funding shortfall in the Arizona State
Hospital (ASH) due to decreased revenues in the ASH Fund. The
Executive recommends increasing the required reimbursement from all
counties by $3.4 million, offsetting this shortfall and allowing an
additional ($1.4 million) General Fund reduction from the ASH
budget. Specifically, the Executive recommends BRB language be
enacted for:

* Expansicon of billing TXIX for entire length of stay for TXIX-eligible
civil adult patients instead of only 30 days. In july 2008, AHCCCS
allowed patients at the Hospital to remain TXIX eligible for cutside
medical services and for the first 30 days of their inpatient stay. The
provision does not prohibit the state from allowing the hospital to bill
for the full hospital stay for every eligible patient, aithough this would
impact the Regional Behavioral Health Systems who only have to pay
for the first 30 days of care with the state covering the remainder of the

stay.

¢ Temporarily charge counties the full cost of restoration to
competency (RTC) fees without reducing the hospital’s General Fund
allocation by the increased collections. Currently, the hospital is able
to bill Maricopa and Pima County 86% and rural counties 50% of the
per-patient per-day cost, which is deposited into the ASH Fund. These
billings do not support the full operation of these programs. Maricopa
County began its own RTC program in 2004 and Pima County began
its own program in 2007. Both counties rarely send RTC patients to
the hospital. Most referrals have been from the rural counties who
were not required to pay for RTC services at the hogpital.

Temporarily changing the legislation to require the rural counties to
pay for the full daily rate at the hospital would shift the cost of care
onto the counties that send patients to ASH.

Arizona Statewide Immunization Information System

The Executive recommends a ($30,000) reduction to the Arizona
Statewide Immunization Information System (ASIIS). Because of this
reduction, the ASHIS database programmer position must be
eliminated. This will result in a total staff reduction of 37% overall.
This staffing reduction will affect 1) database programming, 2) the
ability to query the database and produce complex reports, and 3)
school enrollment and provider enrollment into the ASIIS system. All
but the highest priority projects in this area will be eliminated.

(30,000)

The ASIIS database programmer position will be reduced from 0.72
FTE to 0.11 FTE, along with associated costs of ERE and office
supplies. The ASIIS database position has high level and specialized
programming skills and is responsible for supplementing and
updating software program applications, performing specialized data
queries, and producing reports to address vaccine uptake, disease
outbreaks, and vaccination series completion by geographic location.

Monday, June 01, 2009

Prepared by OSPB

Assurance and Licensure 4,493,400)
The Executive recommends a ($4.5 million) General Fund reduction, a
($18,600) reduction from the Hearing and Speech Professionals Fund,
and a ($38,000) reduction from the Nursing Care Institution Protection
Fund in FY 2010 in the division of licensing services.

The divison is charged with protecting the health and safety of
thousands of Arizonans who utilize the services of licensed healthcare,
childcare and developmental disability facilities as well as Arizonans
who utilize the services of speech language pathologists, midwives
and audiologists.

In order to offset this reduction, the Executive also recommends that
BRB language be enacted to allow the division to increase fees in order
to become a self-funded entity. While the increased fees will impact
the facilities and entities being overseen by the division, it will
eventually lead to more timely processing of licenses and will reduce
or eliminate the current backlog of federal surveys.

As of December 2008, the division of licensing services (DLS) licensed
4,511 healthcare institutions, 2,757 childcare facilities and 4,285 other
licensing programs (audiologists, speech language pathologists,
midwives developmental disabilities group homes etc.). There has
been a 37% increase in the number of healthcare-only licenses in the
last 5 years (FY 2003 to FY 2008), which is expected to continue. For
FY08B (healthcare and childcare only), DLS received 3,301 complaints,
performed 6,307 annual surveys, 8,093 follow-up/monitoring surveys,
198 change of ownership surveys and performed 899 initial surveys.
Additicnally, DLS initiated 542 enforcement actions, which resulted in
a return of $528,210 to the General Fund. The average backlog of
surveys for healthcare and childcare in FY08 was 901, and it rose to 942
in January of 2009. This backlog represents a 13% reduction in the
amount of renewal surveys that should be performed each year.

Facilities in Arizona pay annual fees well below other comperable
states (for example, California). Therefore, the licensing costs in
Arizona have historically been subsidized by the General Fund.
Arizona currently charges an annual fee of $2,400 for a non-accredited
hospital, while California charges $27,192. For a large assisted living
center, Arizona’s fees are $4,400 while California's are $39,156. Long
term care centers in Arizona have an annual fee of $3,250, while in
Califomia, the fee is $29,618. Finally large behavioral health facilities
in Arizona have an annual fee of $730, while in California, they pay
$2,297.

Attorney General Legal Fees (23,700)
The Executive recommends a ($23,700) General Fund reduction from
the Attomey General special line item within the Department’s
budget. The reduction is approximately 6% of the appropriation and
the Agency would expect to receive about the same reduction in the
amount of services received. Reduced or delayed involvement by the
Attomey General in the Agency’s legal issues could result in
additional litigation or more severe consequences for the Agency.

Page 11 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Behavioral Health Operating Budget (350,000)
The Executive recommends a ($350,000) General Fund reduction from
the behavioral health services operating budget. The Division of
Behavioral Health Services has a 30% vacancy rate and anticipates
additional attrition through FY 2010. The Division will accommodate
this additional reduction through a combination of vacancies,
continued reductions in travel, training and conferences, continued
reductions in equipment purchases, and additional contract
terminations.

Community Health Centers (641,900)
The Executive recommends a ($641,900) General Fund reductionand a
($900,000) reduction in Tobacco Tax - Medically Needy Account Funds
from the community health centers in FY 2010. This recommendation
will be offset by the ARRA funds distributed directly to these centers
through a competitive bid process. The Arizona Primary Care
Program (AZ PCP) serves the uninsured, medically underserved
Arizona residents by providing comprehensive primary care services
on a sliding fee scale with an average cost of $145/visit in 140 clinic
sites statewide.

These reductions are far below the $5.6 million awarded to local
federally-qualified health centers through the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act. The above reductions will be targeted toward
centers receiving federal stimulus dollars, holding those centers that
did not receive additional funding harmless.

Diabetes Prevention and Control (12,500)
The Executive recommends a ($12,500) General Fund reduction from
the diabetes prevention and control program. The diabetes program
does not provide direct services and much of this funding is for
informational materials. The elimination of funds reduces the capacity
of communities awarded grants to develop, implement, and evaluate
evidence-based diabetes self-management support projects, which
ultimately reduce diabetes-related costs in their community.

Family Health Operating Budget (300,000)
The Executive recommends a ($300,000) General Fund reduction from
the family health operating budget in FY 2010 in addition to the FY
2009 reduction of ($223,200). This funding will come from maintaining
existing vacancies and deferrals in trave), training, equipment
purchases, operating expenses, and contract terminations. The
Department will try to manage its resources so that federal funding,
such ag the Maternal and Child Health Block Grant, are not
jeopardized as a result of not meeting performance measures.

Annualization of FY 2009 Reductions {16,008,300)
The Executive recommends a ($16.0 million) General Fund reduction
in FY 2010 in order to annualize the reductions made in the FY 2609
special session. When SB 1001 passed, agencies had 4-5 months
remaining in the fiscal year to make their reductions. In FY 2010, it is
anticipated that the agencies will continue many of the reductions or
program eliminations, which will generate additional savings without
expanding the impact of the reductions to additional clients or staff.

Monday, June 01, 2009

Prepared by OSPB

Behavioral Health Services- Title XIX State Match 48,509,000
The Executive recommends $48.5 million from the General Fund for
9% caseload growth and 0% capitation growth. The Department of
Health Services is responsible for providing behavioral health services
to Title XIX-eligible clients from the Seriously Mentally 1l (SMI),
General Mental Health/Substance Abuse, Children’s Behavioral Health
populations, and the DES-Developmentally Disabled populations.

Because capitation growth is assumed at 0% and utilization is
increasing, provider rates may be reduced in FY 2010. Itis the intent
of the Executive that the capitation rate freeze should be achieved
through a combination of RBHA and provider reductions, and that
RBHASs do not reduce provider rates by more than is required to
achieve the capitation rate freeze.

New Forensic Unit at the Arizona State Hospital 3,111,700
In FY 2008, the Legislature approved $32.2 million in lease-purchase
financing for the demolition and construction of a new forensic
building at the Arizona State Hospital. The debt-service payment due
in FY 2010 is for $3.1 million.

Personnel Reduction (3,315,600)
The Executive recommends a ($3.3 million) reduction over the FY 2009
personnel reduction. DHS will accomplish these cuts through
personnel decisions made by management.

Removal of FY 09 Supplemental (11,050,300)
This ($11.0 million) reduction is a technical adjustment in which the FY
2009 supplemental for behavioral health services is backed out of the
base budget for FY 2010. There is no impact to the agency, as

Behavioral Health caseload growth for FY 2010 is addressed in a
separate issue.

605,618,600

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change 11,180,500
Historical Society
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 4,017,800
§ Year Phase Out of State Funding {(473,100)

The Executive recommends a gradual phasing out of state funding for
the Arizona Historical Society. The plan would remove 20% of the
original FY 2009 level of funding in each of the next 5 years giving the
Historical Society an opportunity to transition assets, staff and funding
from state funding to private donations and revenue. In FY 2010, the
Executive recommendation is a ($473,100) General Fund reduction.

General Fund Total 3,544,700
Fund Total Change (473,100)
Prescott Historical Society of Arizgna
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 663,100
5 Year Phase Out of State Funding (52,900)

The Executive recommends a gradual phasing out of funding for the
Prescott Historical Society. The plan would remove 20% of the original
FY 2009 appropriation in each of the next 5 years giving the Historical
Society an opportunity to transition assets, staff and funding from state
funding to private donations and revenue. InFY 2010, the Executive
recommendation is a ($52,900) General Fund reduction.

Page 12 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

General Fund Total 610,200
Fund Total Change (52,900)
Indjan Affairs
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 211,000
Lump Sum Reduction (84,400)
The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($84,400).
General Fund Total 126,600
Fund Total Change (84,400)
Insurance
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 6,416,800
General Fund Total 6,416,800
Fund Total Change 0
Indiciary
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 121,915,960
New Judgeship 95,500

The Executive recommends $95,500 in FY 2010 to fund a judgeship in
Yavapai County that was filled in FY 2008. Per A.R.S. § 12-128, the
State pays one-half of the salary for a Superior Court judge, with the
other half paid by the county.

Lump Sum Reduction (1,148,800)
Judicial Salary Increase 1,544,200
CASA Appropriation 2,232,900
Risk Management Fund Shift/Probationer Fee (2,296,600)
GPS Cost Shift to JCEF (435,200)
Probation Cost Shift to JCEF {1,000,000)
General Fund Total 120,907,960
Fund Total Change (1,008,000)
Invenile Corrections
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 72,200,400
Fund Shift - Land Fund 3,200,000

For FY 2009, $3.2 million was shifted on a one-time basis from the
General Fund to the State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory Land
Fund to offset expenses at the Department. The Executive
recommendation reverses this one-time shift.

Lump Sum Reduction (8,770,900)

The Executive lump-sum recommendation for the General Fund
includes the following changes:

lLand Department
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 13,455,900
Aerial Photography (10,000)

The Executive recommends a reduction in professional and outside
services paid for aerial photography of State Trust land.
Earth Fissure Map Program

The Executive recommends reducing funding for online public
resources pertaining to earth fissures, such as maps.

Litigation {10,000)
The Executive recommends reducing the agency's budget for litigation
costs by ($10,600).

Market Demand for GIS (40,000)

The Executive recommends the agency no longer set aside funding to
contract for market demand analysis.

Planning & Engineering P&O
The Executive recommends reducing the funding for contracts
awarded for the purpose of preparing State Trust land for auction.

Reduce ISA Costs with Attorney General (185,000)
The Executive recommends eliminating funding for one attorney and
one legal secretary contracted through an interagency service
agreement with the Attomey General’s office.

Trust Management Self-Funding (6,000,000)

The Executive recommends eliminating General Fund support for the
Agency’s trust management program. A portion of receipts from the
Permanent Fund would be used for trust management instead. Other
programs requiring General Fund support will continue. The
recommendation also redirects a portion of trust management
administrative fees to be deposited in the newly-created Trust
Management Fund. The combination of permanent fund receipts and
fees will provide a stable, reliable fund source to better manage the
Trust and support its beneficiaries. Budget reconcilation bill language
is proposed to enact this recommendation.

Elimination of General Fund in NRCD SLI {378,400)

The Executive recommends no appropriation from General Fund to the
special line item for Natural Resource Conservation Districts (NRCDs).
It is recommended that $260,000 currently appropriated to NRCDs and
their Education Centers through the Environmental Special Plate Fund
continue. The NRCDs would have the authorization to spend this
money on their respective education centers. Budget reconciliation bill
language is also proposed to enact this recommendation. The
Executive also anticipates additional funding for Arizona NRCDs as
part of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.

{22,000)

(394,600)

* Elimination of varicus stipends General Fund Total 6,415,900
® Reduction of personnel costs including overtime Fund Total Change (7,040,000)
¢ Implementation of Day/Evening Support Center .
¢ Implementation of Skills for Work Program Law Enforcement Merit System Council
¢ Eliminate contract for the culinary program and run program in- 2009 Adjusted Appropriation 76,900
?&“m of Housin Units General Fund Total 76,900
—_— Fund Total Change 0
General Fund Total 66,629,500
Fund Total Change  (5,570,900)  Auditor General
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 15,179,400
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSFB Page 13 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change 0
House of Representatives
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 13,653,400
General Fund Total 13,653,400
Fund Total Change 0
int B t
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 2,734,000
General Fund Total 2,734,000
Fund Total Change 0
Legislative Council
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 4,724,700
General Fund Total 4,724,700
Fund Total Change 0
Library, Archives & Public Records
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 6,441,760
General Fund Total 6,441,700
Fund Total Change 0
Sepate
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 8,635,000
General Fund Total 8,635,000
Fund Total Change 0
Liquor Licenses and Control
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 3,031,800
Lump Sum Reduction (39,500)

The Executive recommendation annualizes the Department's FY 2009
budget reductions.

Personnel Reduction (134,000)
The Executive recommendation annualizes the Department's FY 2009
reduction.

Return Three Vehicles to the ADOA Fleet
The Department laid off three investigators due to the budget
reductions enacted in FY 2009. Due to these layoffs, the Department
can retumn three vehicles to the ADOA fleet. Each vehicle cost the
Department $480 per month in maintenance costs. The Executive
recommends a reduction of ($17,300) due to the elimination of
maintenance costs for these vehicles.

(17.300)

Monday, June 01, 2009

15,179,400

Prepared by OSPB

Self-Funding (2,841,000)
Arizona offers seventeen different types of liquor licenses and
currently there are 11,139 active licenses in the State. In FY 2007,
license applications, renewals, and associated fees generated
approximately $4.7 million. In FY 2008, approximately $4.5 million in
revenue was generated. In addition to the yearly application and
renewal fees paid to the General Fund, the Department also operates a
liquor license lottery. Laws 2005, Chapter 284, requires the Department
to conduct a liquor license lottery for five years, beginning in FY 2006.
To date, the liquor license lottery has generated approximately $15.1
million for the General Fund. While the Department of Liquor Licenses
and Control generates approximately $11-$13 million in revenue each
year, the Department retains only 27% of collected fees for agency
operations.

The Executive recommends the creation of a legislatively appropriated
Liquor Licenses Fund, which would be administered by the
Department of Liquor Licenses and Control. Fees collected for license
applications and annual license renewals, as well as the proceeds from
the liquor license lottery, would be deposited in the fund to be used for
Department operations.

General Fund Total 0

Fund Total Change (3,031,800)
Medical Student Loaps
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,121,000
Reduce Funding for New Private School Medical {238,000)
Students

The Medical Student Loans program provides medical students with
tuition and a stipend for living expenses under the condition that the
student practices medicine in underserved and rural areas of Arizona
for a minimum of two years after graduation. The Executive
recommends a ($238,000) reduction, leaving the Medical Student
Loans Board with sufficient funds to renew all 18 continuing students,
while eliminating funding for three new private medical school
students in FY2010.

The Executive recommends budget reconciliation bill language be
enacted that eliminates the requirement that at least 50% of the monies
in the Medical Student Loans program be spent on students attending
private medical schools.

General Fund Total 883,000
Fund Total Change (238,000)
ine In;
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,467,500
Lump Sum Reduction (162,600)

The Mine Inspector’s Office is broken into five programs:
administration, abandoned mines, education & training, inspections,
and reclamation. The Executive recommends an operating budget
reduction of ($162,600) which will reduce all five programs by 11%.
This is the maximum the Mine Inspector’s Office can be reduced
without significantly impacting public safety. Additionally, the
Executive recommends session law be enacted to continue to allow the
Mine Inspector’s Office to use monies in the Aggregate Mining
Reclamation Fund for plan review and evaluation.

Page 14 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Personnel Reduction (54,100)
General Fund Total 1,250,800
Fund Total Change (216,700)
Mines and Mineral Resources
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 883,000
Eliminate Public Information Officer Position. (46,800)

The Executive recommends eliminating funding for the Agency's
public information officer position.

General Fund Total 836,200
Fund Total Change (46,8060)
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 160,100
Outside Professional Services Attorney Fees (32,000)

The Executive recommends decreasing the amount of funding the
Agency has for legal services in FY 2010.

General Fund Total 128,100
Fund Total Change (32,000)
Nursing
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 97,600
Lump Sum Reduction (97,600)

The Executive recommends annualizing the FY 2009 special session
reduction through a further reduction of ($97,600) in FY 2010. This
reduction eliminates General Fund support for the Certified Nursing
Asgistant program.

General Fund Total 0

Fund Total Change (97,600)
QOsteopathic Examiners
General Fund Backfill 411,900

Laws 2008, Chapter 285, included a $541,100 transfer from the Board's
fund to the General Fund, which leaves the Fund with cash flow issues
at the beginning of FY 2010. The Executive recommends $411,900 from
the General Fund to provide stability for the Board's fund at the
beginning of the fiscal year. Without the additional support from the
General Fund, the Board will not have sufficient funds to operate.

General Fund Total 411,900
Fund Total Change 411,900
Parks Board
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 23,610,200
Self-Funding Mechanism {3,610,200)

The Executive recommends that the State Parks Board be authorized to
use other available fund sources to offset the park system's operational
costs that are currently paid cut of the General Fund. Budget

reconcilation bill language is proposed to enact this recommendation.

Shift General Fund to Personnel Board Fund
The Executive would replace the Board’s entire General Fund
appropriation with a new Personnel Board Fund. Its revenues would
come from a personal services pro rata fee paid by other state
agencies. The Executive recommends a statutory change that would
create the new fund and establish the pro rata share percentage
payment.

(329,100)

General Fund Total 0

Fund Total Change (329,100)

Postsecondary Education
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 4,369,700
Lump Sum Reduction (1,000,000)

The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($1.0 million).
One-Time Adjustment IT Database (300,000)

The Executive recommends a decrease of ($300,000) for fiscal year 2010

and 2011. The Commission received appropriations of $300,000 in

both fiscal year 2008 and 2009 for an IT database project.
Eliminate Case Managers

The Executive recommends removing funding for unfilled case
manager positions for a total savings of ($100,000).

(160,000)

2,969,700

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change (1,400,000)
Psychologist Examiners
Psychology Fund Adjustment 300,000

Laws 2008, Chapter 285, included a $563,000 transfer from the Board's
Fund to the General Fund. The transfer leaves the Board with
insufficient funds to cover its FY 2010 expenditures. The Executive
recommends a transfer of $300,000 from the General Fund to allow the
Psychology Fund to remain solvent through FY 2010.

General Fund Total 300,000
Fund Total Change 300,000

Public Safety
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 55407 400
Restoration of Crime Lab Funding 7,800,000

Laws 2008, Chapter 285, eliminated $7.8 million General Fund for the
operation of the DPS Crime Lab. Laws 2008, Chapter 291, gave the
DPS Director authority to charge fees to local law enforcement
agencies for DPS Crime Lab services. Local law enforcement agencies
had not budgeted for crime lab fees, so DPS used approximately $5.2
million in one-time GIITEM monies to reduce the amount to be
collected in fees to $2.6 million. To date, DPS has collected only $9,200
in fees paid by local law enforcement agencies. The Executive
recommends the restoration of $7.8 million General Fund for the
operation of the crime lab.

Lump Sum Reduction (1,467,200)
The Department’s operations and the State’s public safety needs are

General Fund Total 20,000,000 constantly changing. To give the Department flexibility in deciding
here to take additional reductions, the Executive recommends a
Fund Total Chan 3,610,200 w
° Be (3,610.200) lump sum reduction of ($1.5 million). The Executive opposes any
Personnel Board restrictions on how the reduction can be managed by the Department.
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 329,100 Personnel Reduction (1,550,200)
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 15 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Public Safety Communications Commission {358,500)
Laws 2004, Chapter 275, appropriated $3.0 million in non-lapsing
monies to DPS for the development and implementation of
interoperability by the Public Safety Communications Commission.
Laws 2008, Chapter 285, transferred $880,600 and operation of the
Public Safety Communications Commission from DPS to GITA. The
Executive recommends a ($358,500) General Fund reduction to transfer
the remaining FY 2005 non-lapsing monies to GITA for the Public
Safety Communications Commission.

Eliminate County Attorney Gang Prosecution Funding (7G0,000)
Laws 2008, Chapter 285, appropriated $1,000,000 to DPS for County
Gang Prosecution Grants in the GITEM special line item. This amount
was lowered to $700,000 due to FY 2009 budget reductions. Monies in
this line item are used for grants to county attorneys’ offices to
prosecute gang members accused of crimes. The Department currently
has Intergovernmental Agreements (IGAs) signed with three County
Attorneys' offices (Maricopa, Pima, and Pinal) to reimburse them for
attomey and support staff costs. The Executive recommends a
reduction of ($700,000) to eliminate the remaining funding for this
program.

Increase Local Agency GIITEM Match to 25% {650,000)
The Gang Intelligence and Immigration Team Enforcement Mission
(GIITEM) program provides partial funding to local agencies that
commit officers to work on the task force. These officers serve in both
the gang enforcement and immigration enforcement aspects of
GIITEM. Laws 2008, Chapter 285 requires local agencies to pay “not
less than 15 per cent” of the cost of their officers. Currently, DPS pays
85% and local agencies pay 15%. To date, 35 local law enforcement
agencies participate in the program with a total of 55 officers on the
task force. The Executive recommends a reduction of ($630,000) to the
GHTEM program to increase the local match to 25%.

Shift Funding for the Arizona Fraudulent ID Task Force (1,000,000)
The Arizona Fraudulent Identification Task Force (AFIT) was created
in 2005 to attack the use of fraudulent identity documents for erimes,
including human smuggling. Based on its experience with fraudulent
IDs being used for under-aged alcohol purchases, the task force had
been operated by the Department of Liquor License and Control until
September 2007, when DPS took over. AFIT now operates as part of
the Gang Intelligence and Team Enforcement Mission (GIITEM) task
force. The Executive recommends a reduction of ($1.0 million) General
Fund and shifts funding for the Task Force to the Liquor Licenses Fund
administered by the Department of Liquor License and Control.

Eliminate 15 Positions Authorized in FY 2008 (939,800)
In FY 2008, the Department was authorized 53 new positions. Due to
several factors, including the hiring freeze, some of these positions are
currently vacant. The Executive recommends a reduction of ($939,800)
to eliminate 15 positions authorized in FY 2008. DPS will make a

specific determination on which positions will be eliminated at a later
date.

Monday, June 01, 2009

Prepared by OSPB

Suspend Crime Lab Replacement Equipment (700,000)
The DPS Crime Labs operate sophisticated equipment to analyze all
types of cases from toxicology to DNA to materials analysis, such as
paint and fibers. In order to maintain reliable instruments, a five-year
schedule for replacement is maintained — costing at least $700,000 per
year. The Executive recommends a ($700,000) reduction for the
suspension of crime lab replacement equipment. The Department can
manage without replacing equipment for one year, but then funding
should be restored.

Reduce Motor Vehicle Fleet Expenses {306,600)
The Department maintains a fleet of approximately 1,826 vehicles,
which does not include any speciality vehicles such as anmored trucks,
DUI vans, or trailers. With a reduction in motor vehicle fleet expenses,
this option would generate savings from a variety of actions such as
more fuel efficient vehicles, improved driving practices, improved
maintenance, and a reduction in travel. Additionally, DPS would
reduce its fleet by approximately 70 vehicles. The Executive
recommends a reduction of ($306,600) for reduced motor vehicle fleet
expenses.

Reduce Overtime Budget {726,100)

DPS views a reduction in overtime expenses as an efficient way for the
Department to absorb a reduction in work hours. As public safety
needs change over time, the reduction cant be channeled to where it
can best be absorbed. The Executive recommends a reduction of
($726,100), which will reduce overtime expenditures by 15%.

Suspend Work on Western Microwave Loop (1,679,000)
DPS owns and operates a statewide radio system for its own use and
for the use of other State agendes (DOC, Game and Fish, ADOT, etc),
which is comprised of over 70 towers that broadcast radio signals in
their immediate areas. The microwave paths are configured in three
independent loops: south, west and north. The radio system’s analog
microwave equipment is 20-30 years old and is no longer supported by
manufacturers, prompting the need to upgrade to digital technology.
The microwave upgrade for the south loop has been fully funded and
will be complete by the end of FY 2009. After the completion of the
southern loop, DPS estimates having $1.7 million in appropriated
funds remaining to carry forward to the westemn loop portion of the
project. The Executive recommends a reduction of ($1.7 million) to
eliminate funding for the microwave upgrade. An opportunity to fund
this project with federal stimulus dollars is currently being explored.

Shift ACTIC Expenditures from the General Fund to (800,000)
Federal Grants

In the wake of the 9/11 terrorist attacks, DPS created the Arizona
Counter-Terrorism Information Center (ACTIC) in order to better
coordinate information sharing and response across law enforcement
agencies. ACTIC is located in a leased facility and is staffed by
personnel from 44 federal, state, and local agencies. While each
participating agency pays its own personnel costs, DPS pays for the
majority of the facility costs. Until FY 2008, Federal Homeland
Security grants funded the majority of the facility costs. However, in
each of the past two fiscal years, DPS has absorbed approximately $1.6
million in facility costs. Recently, the Department was notified by the
Arizona Department of Homeland Security that they will receive grant
funding to help pay for facility costs for ACTIC. Due to the recent
award of federal funding to the Department for ACTIC, the Executive
recommends a ($800,000) General Fund reduction.

Page 16 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

GIITEM Local Immigration Grants 6,400,000
As part of the FY 2009 budget reduction enacted in Laws 2009, Chapter
1, 1st Spedial Session, the Department reverted $6.4 million of FY 2008
non-lapsing GIITEM Local Immigration Grant funds. This was a one-
time reduction to the GIITEM program. The Executive recommends an
increase of $6.4 million to return funding for the Local Immigration
Grants to prior year levels.

Annualize FY 2009 GIITEM Reductions (8,558,800)
As part of the FY 2009 budget reductions implemented by Laws 2009,
Chapter 1, 1st Special Session, the Department reduced the GIITEM
budget by ($8.6 million). The Executive recommends that these
reductions be continued in FY 2010, which will still allow the current
level of GIITEM operations to continue.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change (5,236,200)
Racing
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 2,280,200
Source Shift from Unclaimed Property to GF Approp 4,315,000

Currently, the Rading Department receives revenues from a portion of
the state’s unclaimed property and from fees and licenses. Per A.R.S. §
5-113, the Department distributes a portion of these funds to eight
funds associated with racing, county fairs, and related activities.
Historically, there has been more revenue than statutory distribution
authority, with the excess being deposited into the General Fund. The
Executive recommends depositing all of these revenues into the
General Fund and appropriating the following amounts to each of the
funds as follows: Breeders Award $800,000; County Fairs Racing
Betterment $800,000; County Fair Racing $300,000; Stallion Award
$40,000; Racing Administration Fund $67,000; County Fairs Livestock
and Agriculture Promotion Fund $1,779,500; Agricultural Consulting
and Training Fund $128,500; and Arizona Expo and State Fair Fund
$400,000. The Executive recommends statutory change language be
enacted to make these adjustments.

Staff Reductions
The Executive recommends a reduction of five positions. The
Department will transfer responsibilities among other personnel and
will stay within Title 5 staffing requirements. The Executive supports
the long term goal of making the agency self sustaining. Statutory
language is proposed allowing the Agency the ability to manage fees
to work toward this directive.

{163,500)

50,171,200

Inflation Adjustment 300
A.RS. § 41-951(B) requires that the Rangers’ Pension receive an annual
inflation adjustment based on the annual change in the gross domestic
product (GDP) price deflator. A.R.S. § 41-563 defines the GDP price
deflator as the average of the four implicit price deflators for the GDP
reported by the U.S. Department of Commerce for the four quarters of
the calendar year. The Executive recomumnends an increase of $300.

General Fund Total 14,000
Fund Total Change 300
Real Estate
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 3,686,700
Appropriated FTE Reduction (129,200)

The Executive recommends eliminating 19 unfunded FTE positions
and decreasing the ($129,200) in health and dental costs assodiated
with those positions.

Vacancy Savings {153,700}
The Executive recommends decreasing the Department’s General Fund
appropriation by ($153,700). This is the amount of vacancy savings the
Agency expects to accrue over and above continued FY 2009
reductions.

One-Time IT Funding (31,300)
General Fund Total 3,372,500
Fund Total Change (314,200)
Revenue
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 64,433,200
FY2009 Annualization: Electronic Funds Transfer (60,000)
Vendor Savings

During FY2009, the Department transitioned from receiving Electronic
Fund Transfer payments from a third party vendor that charged a fee
to receiving these same payments via AZTaxes.gov. The reduction
amount reflected here is the annualization of an FY2009 budget cut
that has been implemented.

FY2009 Annualization: Telecomm Savings frem RIF (190,400)
Based on the FY2009 FTE reduction, the Department will no longer
need phone lines for 297 positions. This measure will allow a total cost
avoidance of ($190,400). No additional adverse impact is expected
beyond that experienced with the loss of 297 positions.

Reduce Printing Costs (100,000)

General Fund Total 6,431,700 The Department is currently evaluating the impact of consolidating the
Fund Total Change 4,151,500 printing and mailing of monthly TPT forms, reducing the number of
i n tax booklets printed annually, and reducing/eliminating property tax
forms/notices. In order to mitigate any effects from this reduction, and
2009 Adjnsted Appropriation 1,603,700 rather than continually printing forms, booklets, and monthly
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund {612,600) documents taxpayers will be directed to websites to find what is
General Fund Total 991,100 :q:nu:: l'and downdoad this information/forms to their own computer
Fund Total Change {612,600)
Rangers’ Pension
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 13,700
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 17 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Reduce Administrative Costs
This measure would eliminate agency wide administrative
duplications and overhead costs at various non-revenue generating
sections of the Department. The reduction includes ($450,000) from the
central administration, ($400,000) from Information Technology
Services, ($200,000) from Tax Policy Section, ($120,000) from the
Executive Management Office, ($100,000) from External Services
Section. It is expected that the proposed reduction would reduce the
Department’s ability to process and handle workloads, including
addressing inquiries from business and citizens in a timely and
reasonable manner.

Outsourcing Collections - Revenue Generating 2,100,000

The recommendation provides $2.1 million to enable the Department
to outsource a portion of its collections inventory and generate about
$30 million. The Agency’s income tax collection functions have
primarily been handled by in-house staff. The Executive recommended
measure will target to bring to compliance high-liability accounts
consisting of already-established debts. The Department reports that
this collection inventory has grown from $367 million as of July 1, 2008
to $420 million as of May 4, 2009, an increase of almost 15%. The
additional funding would allow the Department to contract the
services of private collection agencies and focus its collection efforts on
high liability accounts. The recommendation also supports amending
current statute to remove the existing $500 cap for account collection
and clarify any confidentiality related provisions.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change 899,600
School Facilities Board
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 87,765,500
New Construction Lease-to-Own Debt Service 29414900
Building Renewal Grants 3,000,000

The Executive recommends $10.0 million for Building Renewal
Grants. This amount would represent a decrease of ($10 million) from
the original fiscal year 2009 appropriation and an increase of $3.0
million above the revised fiscal year 2009 baseline. The School
Facilities Board manages the grants to provide building renewal
projects prioritized based on need. Projects such as roof stabilization
and HVAC replacement are just two examples of critical-need projects
that are likely to be required in fiscal year 2010.

The Executive recommends BRB language be enacted that continues
the suspension of the building renewal formula.

Lump Sum Reduction 102,500
The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($292,400) from
the original fiscal year 2009 appropriation. This represents an increase
of $102,000 from the revised fiscal year 2009 baseline. The Board is
responsible for administering new construction projects and building
renewal for schoo) sites statewide. In addition, the Board performs

(850,000)

65,332,800

ARRA Lease-Purchase 0
The School Facilities Board expects the State will require $100 million
for new schools next year. The Executive will meet this critical need by
utilizing funding mechanisms provided by the federal stimulus
package for interest-free financing for schools. By taking advantage of
this unique opportunity afforded by stimulus programs, the Executive
will be able to fund new schools without expending General Fund
monies in fiscal year 2010.

The Executive recommends BRB language be enacted as session law
providing SFB the authority to enter into lease-purchase agreements
for new school construction of up to $100 million in fiscal year 2010
utilizing new federal stimulus anthorized programs.

120,282,900

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change 32,517 400
S tal L.
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 6,830,700
Eliminate Paper Publications (70,000)

The Executive recommends statutory changes be enacted to amend
A.RS. §§ 33-1322 (B), 41-121.12, and 40-1013 to permit the Secretary of
State to publish the Residential Landlord and Tenant Act and the
Arizona Administrative Register online rather than publishing paper
copies. This change would create a savings of ($70,000) which could be
reduced from the Agency's budget with little impact on services.

Cancel Phones (11,200)
The Executive recommends a reduction of ($11,200) by canceling
phones not in use.

Primary & General Election (3,350,000}

Special Election 10,300,000
The Executive reconunends a special line item of $10,500,000 be added
to the Agency’s General Fund budget to fund a special election in FY
2010.

Help America Vote Act 0
The Executive recommends a fooimote be added to the General
Appropriations Act noting that $133,000 of the Agency’s General Fund

appropriation may be used to draw down an additional $3,720,800 in
federal Help America Vote Act monies.

13,899,500

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change 7,068,800
Tax s
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 284,200
Lump Sum Reduction (5,900)

The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($5,900). This
would postpone equipment purchases and require some small cuts to
other operating expenditures.

critical safety reviews, funding determinations, and training for K-12 General Fund Total 278,300
school construction. The Board is also responsible for helping Fund Total Change (5,900)
coordinate new statewide energy efficiency initiatives. ’
Tourism
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 14,296,500
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 18 of 21




FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Lump Sum Reduction (3,200,000) Regents
The Executive recommendation includes a total reduction of ($3.2
| lus Dol
million) from the General Fund revenue provided to the Arizona F:::::als:t;‘:ur:s Aoll:cr:lion 148,100,000

Office of Tourism under A.R.S. § 42-5029. The FY 2010
recommendation does not support amending the current statutory
formula funding that is designed to support funding for the Tourism
Promotion program.

11,096,500

The Executive provides $148 million of fiscal year 2010 federal
stimulus funding to universities. These funds will be used to mitigate
tuition increases, save jobs, preserve instructional quality, and
promote fundamental reform.

General Fund Total
Fund Total Change (3,200,000) The Board of Regents and the universties will work with the Executive
to develop higher education reform strategies to adapt to rapid
Tmnsportation enrollment growth and meet the need of the State’s high school
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 72,500 graduates for more access, opportunity, and variety of choices for both
General Fund Total 72,500 rapid-growth metropolitan environments and rural Arizona.
Fund Total Change 0 In addition to federal funding, the the Executive protects the SPEED
Treagurer project (university capital projects funded through lottery revenues) as
. riati crucial capital funding for life and safety repairs and upgrades,
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 4,721,600 structural repairs, and expanded medical care training through the
Lump Sum Reduction 20,200 Phoenix Biomedical Campus to meet the growing health care needs of

The Executive recommends a lump sum reduction of ($255,200) in FY
2010 from the original FY 2009 appropriation. This reduction excludes
Justice of the Peace salaries.

Personnel Reduction {110,000)

The Executive recommendation annualizes the FY 2009 special session
personnel reductions.

Arizona. These are non-General Fund monies and a portion have
already been pledged by the universities for projects.

The Executive Budget does not include fund sweeps that would breach
federal maintenance-of-effort requirements and therefore threaten
federal stimulus funding.

General Fund Total 4,631,800 In order to protect the operational functionality of the university
Fund Total Change {89,800) system and the integrity of the finandial aid provided to students the
Executive continues existing frameworks for tuition and fee allocation
and does not recommend legislative appropriation of 100% of tuition
and fees.
Federal Stimulus Dollars Total 148,100,000
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 18,524,000
FY 2010 Lump Sum Reduction (42,900,000)
The Executive recommends a tump sum reduction of ($42.9 million) to
be allocated by the Board of Regents.
General Fund Total ~ (24,376,000)
Fund Total Change (42,900,000)
ASU - Tempe
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 344,192,800
General Fund Total 344,192,800
Fund Total Change 0
ASU - Polytechnic
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 26A71,800
General Fund Total 26,471,800
Furd Total Change 0
ASU - West
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 46,259,200
General Fund Totat 46,259,200
Fund Total Change 0
Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 19 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

i Decrease/Eliminate Additional Outside Contracis & (381,300)
Northern Arjzona University
Grants
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 140,272,600 This measure would include reductions to contracts for Rural Studies
General Fund Total 140,272,600 and for consultants providing technical expertise on Colorado River
Fund Total Change 0 salinity.control matters. The Departmef\t will be {equimd to decrea%e
approximately ($30,000) from the funding allocation for Rural Studies,
iversi izona - Main Cam potentially eliminating all funding support for Adjudication Technical
e Support and ($120,000) from the allocation supporting the Colorado
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 287120 Rivfel:: salinity project. Eliminating these agreefn‘:\ts jill mean the
General Fund Total 288,371,200 Department will operate for the short-term without expertise and will
Fund Total Change 0 be unable to participate fully in these negotiations until in-house staff
can be trained in these areas. The Department’s contract with the U.S.
niv f Arizona - t en nter

Geological Survey for core data collection, surface water monitoring
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 74,822,500 and flood waming system gages will be eliminated. For core data
collection and surface water measurement, the long period of record
General Fund Total 74822,500 for these fundamental water measurements will be broken. This

Fund Total Change 0 broken record of data may become problematic and unreliable to make
Veterans' Servi informed decisions on water supply conditions from which permitting
] . and development decisions are derived.

Lump Sum Reduction (306,000) The Department has been on a three year IT replacement schedule. In
The Executive recommends annualizing the FY 2009 special session order to implement the reductions in FY 08 and FY 09, the replacement
reduction at (§306,000) for FY 2010. schedule was adjusted to a four-year rofation. The FY 2010

General Fund Total 7,665,500 recommended reduction will impose a freeze on any replacement,
except for mission critical emergencies. In order to mitigate any loss in
Fund Total Change 306,000) productivity as result of this r‘:‘(iucﬁon, the Department will rely on
Veterinary Medical Examining Board staff to find ways to optimize existing infrastructure including
Veterinary Fund Adjustment 250,000 reconfiguration.
Laws 2008, Chapter 285, included a $609,500 transfer from the Board's Defer Legal Microfilming of Records and Digital (5.000)
Fund to the General Fund. The transfer leaves the Board with Imaging
insufficient funds to cover its FY 2010 expenditures. The Executive Currently the Courts require the Department to retain certain records,
recommends a transfer of $250,000 from the General Fund to allow the either ag originals or on microfilm. Digital images are not currently
Veterinary Fund to remain solvent through FY 2010. recognized by the courts as official copies. The Department pays the
- services of the State Library and Archives to microfilme the files. Paper
General Fund Total 250,600 copies deteriorate over time, so this activity requires that files be
Fund Total Change 250,000 imaged in a timely manner to preserve the records in a court-
Water R recognized format and to disposed of to save on monthly costs for
Water Resources storage fees for thousands of boxes of records.

2009 Adjusted Appropriation 11,632,300 Tum in Cell Phones/Blackberries (8,000)

Lump Sum Reduction (114,000) This cost avoidance action will reduce the number of portable phones

Water Banking Fund - One Time Funding 6,900,000 and blackberries to generate a savings of ($8,000). In order to mitigate
Laws 2008, Chapter 285 (General Appropriations Act), reduced the any negative impact on business communications, the staff would be
Department’s operating budget by $9.9 million and authorized it to required to better plan ahead and use other existing ways of
temporarily use the Water Banking Fund. For FY 2010, the Executive communication including emails and line telephones. As needed,
recommends eliminating reliance on the Water Banking Fund for employees may have to use their personal cell phones for business
operations and includes $6.4 million from the General Fund to help purposes and request reimbursement for minutes charged in excess of
restore the Department's operating budget. their individual plan allowances. Employees may potentially have to

Decrease Travel (6,200) absorb some of these expenses personally.

This action would require a reduction of ($6,200) in the travel
expenditure line. This adjustment would be in addition to the
reductions implemented by the Department in FY 2008 and FY 2009. In
FY 2010, this reduction will involve further prioritizing in-state travel
by limiting overnight trips and work assignments requiring per diem
payments. Such restrictions could indirectly delay business activity,
and employees may bear some of travel costs, should they feel it
important to handle projects in a timely manner.

Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 20 of 21



FY 2010 General Fund Executive Budget - Issue by Issue

Tum in DOA Fleet Vehicles (25,000)
Under this measure, the Department will no longer lease vehicles from
the State (ADOA) Fleet Vehicles, except to those isolated field offices.
This will require prioritizing and limiting travel plans to the most
critical trips only. Trips and regional meetings outside of the main
offices will have to be further curtailed. As result, the Public would be
required to visit the Department in order to receive information and
assistance needed. As appropriate, the elimination of fleet cars would
call an employees to use their own vehicles and then request
reimbursement under applicable standards

Personnel / Staff Reduction (275,000)
The recommendation includes a ($275,000) reduction in personnel and
employee related expenditures.

General Fund Total 17,616,700
Fund Total Change 5,984,400

Weights and Measures
2009 Adjusted Appropriation 1,387,900
General Fund Total 1,387,900
Fund Total Change 0

Monday, June 01, 2009 Prepared by OSPB Page 21 of 21



Gengral Fund
Detailed List of Budget Changes by Agency
Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF “FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
FY 2009 Baselino 2/ SB 1188 SIE S8 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES
DOA - Arizona Department of Administration 19,043,500
DOA - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {1,212,200)
DOA - Salary Lump Sum . (619,400)
DOA - FY 2008 Gereral Fund shift to COSF 5,200,700
‘ (1,831,600} 5,200,700
OAH - Office of Administrative Hearings 1,117,900
OAH - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (64,300)
DAH - Salary Lump Sum {53,900)
OAH - Administrative Judge Layoffs (223.200)
(118.200) (223,200)}
IAGR - Department of Agricutture 10,167,800
IAGR - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction 116,000 {116,000)
JAGR - Efficioncy Reductions (251,000) {251,000
AGR - Fee Use Authority (388,000) {389,000
[AGR - Rent Savings (259,300) {259,300)
AGR - ACT Pari-mutuel Shift 128,500 0
(886,800} {1,015.300)
AXS - AHCCCS 1,539,428,700
AXS - Casoload Growth 183,202,100 494,125,700
JAXS - FY 09 Supplemental {87,097,600) (87,097,600)
AXS - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (903.100
IAXS - Salary Lump Sum (2,451,700 (5,846,500)
[AXS - FY 09 Annualization (907,700 (7.829,800)
[AXS - Eliminate KidsCare Parents (7.321,500
[AXS - Reduce KidsCare Eligibility to 150% (grandfather current recipients) (3,597,800)
AXS - (5)% Rate Adjustments (49,911,500)
AXS - Implement DRA Copayments (1,124,800)
[AXS - Restore County Hold Harmless 4,825,600
AXS - Optional Benefits Reductions {3.533,800)
IAXS - Capitation Rete Limitations (47,095,000)
(66.218.100) (59.479,600)
ART - Arizona Commission on the Arts 1,507,600
ART - Salary Lump Sum {29,400)
ART - FY 09 Annualization (563,100)
ART - Endowment Offset 300,000
ART - Suspend Genoral Fund Support (915,100)
IART - Tormination of Working Capita! Program {301,500)
ART - Lump Sum Reduction (250,000)
(1,207 600} (551.500)
ATT - Attomey Gi 21,607,400
ATT - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (1,949,100) (1.949,100)
JATT - Salary Lump Sum (221,600) (221,600)
{2.170,700 {2.170,700)
CPD - State Capital Postconviction Public Defender Office 759,000
CPD - Lump Sum Suspension/Reductk {43,600) {43,600)
6/1/2009 Prepared by OSP8 1of20



Revised GF

FY 2010GF

FY 2010 GF

FY 2010 GF

Executive

Executive

Executive Agen

FY 2009

Baseline 2/

SB 1188 S/E

S8 1188 S/E Subtotal

Baseline

Reductions

Reduction Totais

CPD - Salary Lump Sum

(34.800)

(34,800)

{78,400)

{78,400

CHA - State Board for Chartor Schools

723,200

CHA - Restore FY 09 Reductions

105,500

CHA - Eliminate One-time Funding

(4,800)

0

(4,800}

105,500

COM - Department of Commerce

6,512,000

ICOM - Reduce Commsrce GF Support

{2,000,000)

ICOM - Suspend Foreign Direct Investment & Smart Growth Operating

{169,800)

{COM - Layofts

{49,000)

COM - Administrative Support far CANAMEX Project

{48,800)

ICOM - Reassignment of Work

{173,200)

ICOM - Cost Allocation and Recovery

{87,300)

COM - Vacancy Savings

{123,600)

ICOM - Lump Sum Reduction

(304,000)

COM - Reduce G | Fund Support - Fund Shift

{1,000.000}
7

COM - Revise Appropriation Format

200

(2.000.000)

(2.000.000)

CCO - Arizona Community Colleges

138,679,800

CCO - Formula Growth

8,019,800

1,265,800

CCO - Tribal Formula Adjustmants

(220,000)

0

CCO - Reduce One-ime Spending

(500,000)

_(500,000)

CCO - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction - Operating State Aid

[9.152,000

CCO - Suspend Hold Harmless

(8,152,000)
0

{1.677,3

CCO - Fund Dua! Enfobmant at 50%

(2,163,800),

CCO - Equalization Aid

5,942,500

CCO - Cap Equalization Ald at FY 2009 Level

{6.942,500)

{11,315,800)

{17,771,800)

ICOR - Corponation Commission

4,216,100

COR - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

(214,100)

COR - Salary Lump Sum

(207,100)

COR - General Fund shift to Other Funds

{3.616,100)

{421,200

(3.616,100)

DOC - Department of Corrections

925,624,100

DOC - Population Growth/Heglth Care Costs

9,727,100

DOC - Water Projects Dett Service

658,200

(5.196,500)
0

DOC - Provisional Beds

(28,185,100)

DOC - 2,000 New Priveto Beds

7,959,200

33,283,700
0

DOC - 4,000 New Stats Beds

56,589,200

DOC - Add 194 Private Beds

1,934,500

{40,525, 100)
0

DOC - Baseline Adjustment

11,695,400

0

DOC - Efiminate FY 2009 One-time Funds Shift

DOC - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

(1,736,500

31,100,000)

DOC - FY 09 Annualzation

(131,800

(131,800)

DOC - Personne! Reduction

(12,627,700

DOC - Eiminate or Reduce Stipends

(8,012,400

DOC - Use AHOCCS Rates for Outside Heaith Care

(26,000,000)

(34,946,300)

(57,231,800)

JUS - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission

1,054,800

JUS - Lump Sum Susponsion/Reduction

{1.054,800)

[JUS - Shift GF Grant Programs Funding to Other Funds

(1,054,800

6/1/2008

Prepared by OSP8

20120



Revised GF FY 2010GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency |
FY 2008 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S/E SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Toteis
{1,054,800) {1.054,800)]
SDB - AZ State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 21,273,700
ISDB - Reinstate School Bus Replacement 0 738,000
ISDB - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduttion {1,859,100) (2,500,000)
| (1,859,100) {1,762,000)
DES - Dopartment of Economic Security 717,924,700
17,464,500 22,285,800
4,083,800 (3,080,700 10,000,000
(39,458,100
(7,190,000
(23,510,900 (2,338,500)
ES - DD Restoration 8,200,000
DES - Drug Testing TANF Recipients {1.729.300)
DES - Children Support Services (4.900,000) 13,000,000
DES - Eliminate Summer Youth Employment and Training 000) (750,000)
DES - Adoption Subsidy 2,500,000
IDES - Eliminate Adoption Services - Family Pregervation Programs (500,000,
DES - 5% Operating and Program Reductions {11,804,300)
DES - Make Temporary Reductions Permanent (20,515,600)
- (74,429,000) (36,008,400)
ADE - Arizona Department of Education 4.007,927,700
ADE - 2% Inflator 8,212,100 110,305,312
ADE - Formula Changes 17,496,900 (61,570,712)
ADE - No Enroliment Growth {94,416,600) 0
IADE - ADM Reforms - Cap ADM &t 1.0 (12,000,000) o} 0
JADE - TNT and SEI Savings (50,010,300} {33,000.000)
ADE - Rollover 330,886,200 0 330,886,200
ADE - Loss of Disatisd/Displaced Student Vouchers 000 0
IADE - Operating Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (4,216,700 (830.000)
ADE - Salary Lump Sum (692,400 [}
ADE - FY 09 Annualization (530,000) 0
IADE - District Lump Sum Suspension/(Scft Capital) {175,000,000) (175,000,000}
ADE - District Lump Sum 0 (100,000,000)
IADE - Limit Tax Rate Increase of 1% Cap Districts (800,000] 0
[ADE - TAPB! ADM Funded at 80% (10,000,000 {3.000.000)
ADE - Career Ladder Phase Out (3,868,100 0
JADE - Desegregation Hard Cap {797,900 (797,900)
IADE - No Early Kindergarten Repeatin {11,200,000) {11,200,600)
[ADE - GPLET Valuation Offset {(4,000,00 0
ADE - Homgowner's Rebate - Property Tax Reform (48,317,800) [1)
ADE - Suspend Early Greduation Scholarship Program (4,682 800) (4,682,800)
ADE - Reduce Charter Additional Assistance (5,000,000) 0
ADE - Stimulus Reductions (282,302,600) 0
(356,240,000} {295,510.700))
EMA - Department of Emergency & Miltary Affairs 12,401,800
EMA - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (696,000) (983,900)
EMA - Salary Lump Sum (232,800)
EMA - FY 09 Annuglization (60.800) 21,600
EMA - Border Security 928,800
EMA - Nuclear Emergency Manag Fund {628,000} (828,000)
EMA - State Land Lease 387,000
EMA - Facilitios Maintenance {27,700)
6/1/2009 Prepared by OSPB 30120



Revised GF

FY 2010 GF

FY 2010 GF

FY 2010 GF

Executive

“Executive

Executive Agency

FY 2009

Baseline 2/

SB 1188 S/E

SB 1188 S/E Subtotal

Baseline

Reductions

Reduction Totals

(31.100)

{200,000)

EMA - AZ 211 Funding
EMA - Administration
EMA - Govermnor's Emergency Fund

(600.000)

{60,800)

{1,434,1090)

DEQ - Department of Environmenta! Quality

19,686,200

DEQ - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

(1.524,700)

DEQ - Salary Lump Sum

(429,100)

DEQ - FY 09 Annualization

(176,900)

DEQ - WOARF

(4,000,000)

{8.000,000)

DEQ - FY 09 Annualzation

176,800)

DEQ - Reduce GF Support for Air Program Administration

103,060)

DEQ - Reduce GF support for Waste Program Administration

105,000)

[DEQ - Cost Allocation and Realignment in Administration Servicas

{75.000)

(6,130,700}

(8.459,800)

OEQ - Governor's Office of Equai Opportunity

249,300

OEO - Eliminate Administrative Assistant Position

{36.,600)

OEO - Suspend Agency Operations

(249,300)

|

(249,300)

2
8

EQU - State Board of Equalization

602,500

EQU - Lump Sum Suspensisn/Reduction

{16,400)

EQU - Salary Lump Sum

{28,300

|EQU - Eliminate West Law Updates

EQU - Cut Outsido Hearing Officers by Ha!f

IEOU - Eliminate Board Member Training

EQU - Cancel Contracts with Five Counties

[=][=~1[~]{~]

(25,700)

EXE - Board of Executive Clemency

1,047,600

EXE - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

{114,700

EXE - Salary Lump Sum

(75.700)

|[EXE - Board Member Compensation

{96,000)

{180.400)

(96.000)

DFI - Dept of Finencial Institutions

3,304,800

DF1 - Salary Lump Sum

(173.300)

(173,300)

BFS - Department of Fire, Building & Ltfe Safety

3,128,300

BSF - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

{178,400}

BSF- Salary Lump Sum

(140,000}

{139,700)

BSF - Elimination of 12 Positions

(468,300)

BSF - Relsase of Temporary Employees

(158,100)

(319,400)

{766,100

GEQ - Arizone Geologica! Survey

GEO - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

—(65,200)

GEO- Salary Lump Sum

{41.200)]

{46,100)

GEO - Eminate Research Geologis Position
GEO - Replace IT Manager with Part Time Employoe

(48.400)

(96.400)

{96.500)

GTA - Govemment Information Technology Agy

1,228,500

GTA - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

{22,000)

GTA- Salory Lump Sum

(46,800)

GTA - FY 09 Annual2ation

(425.300)

{425,300)

{494.100)

{425.300)]

6/1/2009

Prepared by OSPB

4020



Revised GF

FY 2010GF

FY 2010 GF

FY 2010 GF

Executive

Executive Agancy

Ba ri

SB 1188 S/E

SB 1188 S/E Subtotal

Reductions

Reduction Totals

GOV - Office of the Governor

7,384,900

GOV - Napolitano Leave Payouts

(600.000)

GOV - County Fairs Livestock & Ag. Promotion Pari-mutuel Revenug Shift

1,779,500

1,179,500

OSP - Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting

2,149,600

OSP - Supplomental

{250.000)

{250,000)

DHS - Department of Health Services

594,428,100

|ITJHS - Caseload Growth

46,350.200

DHS - ASH Lease-Purchase

3.111,700

HS - FY 09 Supplemental

{11.050,300)

{1

0,919,400)

Dt
DHS - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction
DHS- Salary Lump Sum

{1.885,20(

{3.315.600)

{DHS - FY 09 Annualization

(8,105,101

o —

{16.008,300)

DHS - Reduce Non-Title 19 Behavioral Health

{10,500,000)]

DHS - Eliminate Non-Title 19 SMI

(76,009,400)|

DHS - Eliminate Alzhsimer's Research Funding

1,000,000}

DHS - ASH Fund Shift in Anizona State Hospital Operating Budpet

1,600,000}

DHS - Public Health Opearting Fund Shift

1,000,000)

(687.600

OHS - Administration Operating Budget
IDHs - Arizona Community Protection and Treatment Center

(2.149,500)

{1,377,400)

HS - Arizone Statewide immunization Information System (ASIIS)

(30,000

ES - Arizona State Hospital Operating Budget
D!
D!

HS - Assurance and Licensure

{4,493,400)

700

OHS - Attorney General Legal Fees
DHS - Behavioral Health Operating Budget

350,000

DHS - Community Health Conters

(841,800)

DHS - Diabetes Prevention and Contro!

12,500,

DHS - Family Health Operating Budget

(300:000)

{108,299,100)

(29,389.900;

AZH - Arizona Historical Society

4,017,800

AZH - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

{287,100}

[AZH - 5 Year Phase Qut of State Funding

(373.100)

(287,100)

(473.100)

PAZ - Prescott Historical Society

663,100

PAZ - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

(38.200)

PAZ- Salary Lump Sum

{32.800)

PAZ - Restore Special Session Cuts

100,000

PAZ - 5 Year Phase Out of State Funding

{52,900)

26,900

{52,800,

CIA - Arizona Commission of Indian Affairs

211,000

CIA - Eliminate Program Specialist Position

{44.600)

CIA - Eliminate Administrative Assistant Position

(34,800)

ClA - Reduction: Misc. Exponses

(5.000)

CiA - Suspend General Fund Support

211,000

(211,000)

(84,400

INS - Department of In

6,416,600

[INS - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

(388,500)

(303,000)

{INS- Salary Lump Sum
|

(671,500)

ISPA - Judiciary - Supreme Court

16,286,200

IsPA - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction

(230,000)

_(220,000)

6/1/2009

Prepared by OSP8

5020



Revised GF ~FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF “FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
FY 2008 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S/E SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baselino Reductiong Reduction Totals
SPA - Additional Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {200,000) (200.000)
SPA - CASA priation (See Revenue Secticn) 2,232,500 2,232,800
SPA - Judicial Salary increase 89,100 89,100
1,892,000 1,892,000
COA - Judiciary - Court of Appeals 13,874,800
COA - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduttion {435,200) (435,200)
COA - Judicial Salasy Increase 325,600 325,600
(109,600) {108.600,
1,754,800
35,500 95,500
{263,600) _(263.600)
SUP - Risk Management Fund Shift/Probationer Fee {2,268, 600) {2,298 600)
[SUP - Judicial Selary Incroase 1,125,500 1,128,500
{SUP - GPS Cost Shit to JCEF (435,200) (435,200)
JSUP - Probation Cost Shift to JCEF {1,000,000) {1.000,000)
(2,885,900) (2,885,900
DJC - Department of Juvenile Comecti 72,200,400
DJC - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {1,250,000) (8.770,800)
DJC - Land Fund Shift 2,549,000 3,200,000
(1,250,000), {8.770.800)
LAN - State Land Department 16,911,000
LAN - Lump Sum Suspensisn/Reduction {1,018,000)
LAN - Salary Lump Sum {708,400
LAN - Land Self Funding Proposal (7.077,500) (6,000,000}
LAN - FY 09 Annualization (969,600}
LAN - Aorial Photography 10,000
{LAN - Earth Fissure Map Program 000;
JLAN - Litigation {10,000
LAN - Mariet Demand for GIS {40,000
LAN - Pianning and Engineering P8) (394,600)
LAN - Reduce ISA Costs with Attomey General (185,000)
LAN - Elimination of NRCD General Fund SLI (378,400
LAN - Elimination of Four Support Staff Positions (229,800)
LAN - Wildland Fire Crow Carrier Replacement {200,000)
{9,773,500) (7.469.800)
LEM - Law Enf t Merit System Council 76,800 5
0
Legisiature
AUD - Auditor Gonsral 15,179.400
AUD - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction 1,750,300 0
JAUD - Satary Lump Sum 572,900 0
2,323,200 0
HOU - House of Representatives 13,653.400 5
0
JLBC - Joint Legislative Budget Commitiee 2,734,000 5
0
LEG - Legislative Council 4,724,700 5
0
LIBR - AZ State Library, Archives 8 Public Records 6,441,700 5
0
ISEN - Senate 8,635,000
L 0 9
61112009 Prepared by OSP8 60t 20



Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
FY 2009 Bassline 2/ SB 1188 S/E SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
LIQ - Departmant of Liguor Licenses & Control 3,031,800
L1Q - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {173,800) (39,500)
LI - Salary Lump Sum {134,000) {134,000)
LIQ - Retum Three Vehicles to ADOA Fleet . {17.300)
L1Q - Elimination of GF and make Departmont Sel-Funded (2,841,000)
(307,800) {3,031,800)
MSL - Board of Medice! Student Loans 1,121,000
MSL - Fund Continuing Students Only (254,100) (238,000)
{254,100) (238,000)
MIN - State Mine Inspoctor 1,467,500
MIN - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {162,600) (162.600)
MIN - Salary Lump Sum (54,100) (54,100)
{216.700) {216,700}
IMMR - Department of Mines & Mineral Resources 883,000
IMMR - Salary Lump Sum (24,400)
IMMR - Eliminate Public Information Officer {46,800)
{24,400) (46.800)
NAV - AZ Navigablo Steam Adjudication Comm. 160,100
NAV - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (9,900)
INAV - Salary Lump Sum (3,600)
NAV - Outside Professional Services -Attomey Fees {32,000) __
{12.700) {32.000)
NUR - State Board of Nursing
NUR - FY 09 Annualization {87,600) (87,600)
97,600, (87.600))
SPB - Arizona State Parks Board 23,610,200
SPB - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction 423,200
SPB - Salary Lump Sum (276,500
SPB - FY 05 Annualzation (605,300
SPB - SeN-Funding Mechanism (3,610.200)
(1,305,000} {3,610,200)
PER - Personne Board 328,100
PER - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (18,600}
PER - Salary Lump Sum (8,500)
PER - Genera! Fund shift to P | Board Fund (329.100) ]
@7.100) —@20.100)
POS - Commission for Postsecondary Education 4,369,700
POS - Lump Sum Reduction {1.000,000)
POS - Eliminate Case Managers (100,000)
0 (1,100,000)
DPS - Department of Public Salety 55,407,300
DPS - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (767,300) {1,467,200)
DPS - Salary Lump Sum (1,550,200) (1.550,200)
DPS - Shift DPS Lab Funding (2,600,100) [1]
DPS - Revert Unused GIITEM to GF 6,400,000 0 6,400,000
|CPS - Restoration of Crime Lab Funding 7,800,000
DPS - Public Safety Communications Commission (358,500)
DPS - Eliminate County Attornoy Gang Prosecution Funding (700,000)
DPS - Increase Local Agency GIITEM Match to 25% (650,000)
DPS - Shift Funding for the Arzona Fraudulent ID Task Force {1.000,000)
DPS - Eliminate 15 Positions Authorized in FY 2008 (839,800)
|CPS —Suspend Crimo Lab Rept t Equipment {700,000
6112009 Propared by OSPB 70120



Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Exocutive Agen
FY 2009 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S/E | SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
ID_PS . Reduce Motor Vehicle Floet Expenses {306,600
[DPS - Reduce Overtime Budget (726,100
DPS - Suspend Work on Western Microwave Loop {1.678,000
DPS - Shift ACTIC Expenditures from the General Fund to Federal Grants 800,000)
DPS - Annualize FY 2009 GITEM Reductions (8,558,800
{4,917 .600) {11,636,200)
RAC - Arizona Department of Racing 2,280,200
RAC - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {131,200}
Salary Lump Sum (113,500)
RAC - County Fairs Racing Betterment ParimutueYUnclaimed Property Shift 900,000 800,000
RAC - AZ Breeders' Award Pari-mutueUnciaimed Property Shift ,.000 800,000
RAC - AZ Stallion Award Pari-mutuelUnclaimed Proparty Shift 100,01 40,000
RAC - County Fair Racing Pari-mutuel/Unclaimed Property Shift 400 300,000
RAC - Racing Admin Par-mutuelUnclaimed Property Shift 67.00( 67,000
IRAC - County Fairs Livestock and Agriculture Pari-mutusl/Unclaimed Proporty Shift 1,779,500
RAC - Agriculturet Consulting and Training Pari-mutus¥Unclaimed Property Shift 128,500
RAC - AZ Expo and State Fair Pari-mutuelUnciaimed Property Shft 400,000
RAC - Staff Reductions (163,500)
2,022,300 4,151,500
1,603,700
(58,200) 0
_(77.600) 0
RAD - Nuctear Emergency Management Fund {612,600) (612,600)
(135,800) 0
[ARP - Arizona Rangers' Penst 13,700
ARP - Inflation Adiustment 300 300
0 0
REA - State Real Estats Department 3,686,700
IREA - Lurné Sum Suspensiocn/Reduction (211,500} 0
REA - Salary Lump Sum {177,100) 0
REA - Appropriated FTE Reduction {129,200)
REA - Vacancy Savings {153,700)
REA - Eliminate One-time Equipment {31,300) (31,300)
(389,000) (282,900)
REV - Department of Revenuo 64,433,200
REV - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (3,898,000)
REV - Salary Lump Sum {2.938,900)
REV - Unclaimed Property Rev. Shift 2,963,200
REV - Data Center Charges 1,400,000
REV - FY 09 Annualizetion: Electronic Funds Transfer Vendor Savings {60,000,
REV - FY09 Annualization: Telecomm Savings from RiF {190,400)
REV - Reduce Printing Costs (100,000)
REV - Reduce Administrative Costs _(850,000)
REV - Restore Funding - Revenue Generating 2,100,000
l_ _ (3,671,700) 899,600
SFB - Schoo! Facilitios Board 87,765,500
ISFB - Lease-Purchase Increase 29,414 800 20,414,800
ISFB - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {500,000} 0 102,500
|SFB - Salery Lump Sum (79,600) 0
|SFB - Building Renewa! Grants Funding (7.000,000) 3,000.000
(7.579,600) 102,500
|SOS - Secretary of State 6.830,700
6172009 Prepared by OSP8 80of 20



| Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
l_ FY 2009 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 SIE | SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseling Reductions Reduction Totals
SOS - Non-Election Year Funding (3,350,000) {3,350,000)
|SOS - Eliminate Paper Publications 70,000)
{SOS - Cancet Phones 11,200)
|SOS - Special Election 10,500,000
0 10,418,800
TAX - State Board of Tax Appeals 284,200
TAX - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (7,800) 5.900)
TAX - Salary Lump Sum (15,100)
- {22.900) (5.800)
TOU - Offico of Tourism 14,298,500
TOU - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction .500,000! 3.200.000
1TOU - Salary Lump Sum {141,300) 0
TOU - Tourism Fund Restoration 200,000
(3,441,300) 3,200,000
{DOT - Department of Transportation 72,500
DOT - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {4.200) (500)
DOT - Salary Lump Sum (5,200)
B.450) 500
TRE - State Treasurer 4,721,600
TRE - Reduce the State Share of the Justice of the Peace Salaries {1,115,000)
TRE - Lump Sum Reduction 20,200
TRE - Personnel Reduction (110,000)
{1,115.000) (89,800)
UNI - Universities
UN:i - Arizona Board of Regents 18,524,000
UNI - Stimulus Reductions {104,427,800) 0
0 0
UNI - ASU - Main Cempus 344,192,800 5
0
UN] - ASU - East Campus 26,471,800
0 0
UNI - ASU - West Campus 46,259,200 n
0
UNI - Northam Arizona University 140,272,600 5
0
UNI - UA - Main Campus 268,371,200
0 0
UNI - UA - Health Scisnces Center 74,822,500
0 0
UNI - Universities - Lump Sum 0 {40,000,000) (42,500,000)
{40,000,000) {42,900.000)
VSC - Department of Veterans' Sorvices 7,971,500
VSC - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction {530,400)|<-~CORRECTED AMOUNT (306,000}
[VSC - Salary Lump Sum 0 |<—CORRECTED AMOUNT
(530.400)! (308.000)
(WAT - Departmsant of Water Resources 11,632,300
WAT - Lump Sum Suspension/Reducti (692.900) (114,000)
[WAT - Salary Lump Sum (617.,600)
|WAT - Water Banking Fund- Rostitution 6,800,000
AT - Decrease Travel {6,200)
\WAT - Decrease/Eliminate Addtional Outside Contracts & Grants (381,300)
WAT - Defer Equipment Purchases (101,100)
90f 20

6172009

Prepared by OSPB



Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
FY 2008 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 SVE SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals

WAT - Defer Legal Mmicrofilming of records and Digital Imaging (5,000)
WAT - Tum in cell phonesiblackbemies (8,000)
WAT - Tum in DOA Fleet Vehicles (25.000)
WAT - Personnel/Staff Reduction (275,000)

(1,510,500} 5,984,400
WEI - Department of Weights & M es 1,387,900
WEI - Lump Sum Suspension/Reduction (79.700) 0
WEI - Salary Lump Sum (64,900) 0

{144,600) 0
OTH - Other
OTH - Unallocated '09 Adjustments 320,300 (320,300)
OTH - FY 2009 Supplementals - Cosmetology Bd 300,000 (300,000) (300,000) (300,000)
OTH - Additional FY 2009 Supplemental - C logy Bd. 252,000 252,000 252,000 252,000
OTH - FY 2008 Appraisal Board Backfill 560,000 560,000 560,000 560,000
OTH - FY 2009 Veteran's Services Military Installation Fund Backfill 1,728,100 1,729,100 1,729,100 1,729,100
OTH - Veterinary Med Bd Backill 0 250,000 | 250,000 250,000 250,000
! !

OTH - Psychologist Examiners Backfill 0 300,000 300,000 | 300,000 300,000
OTH - Chiropractors Backfill 0 148,000 148,000 | 130,000 130,000
OTH - Funeral Directors Backill 0 100,000 100,000 0 0
OTH - Osteopath Fund Loan - $100,000 | 411,900 411,800
OTH - Nursing Fund Loan - $300,000 ]
OTH - Pharmacy Fund Loan - $200,000 |
OTH - Tourism Fund Resteration 200,000 | 200,000 | 0
OTH - 50/50 Spiit on Non-ASRS Retirement Contributions up to 1.93% shift (2,178,200)| (2,178,200) 0
OTH - FTE Reduction Policy | 0 0
OTH - Health Insurance 0 10,000,000 0 18,000,000 0
OTH - Administrative Adj 136,000,000 (63,268,400) Q "]
OTH - Revertments (103,902,300) 12,527,000 0 0
TOTAL - OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES $9,607,023,400 $417,582,300 ($661,242.000) (S661,242.000) $963,509,000 ($567,766,500)
CAPITAL SPENDING
Reduce Yuma Welcome Center Funding - ('09 Enacted: $1M) 400,000 {400,000) 0 0/ 0
Reduce DPS Microwave Communication System Funding - ('09 Enacted: $1.5M 1,250,000 (1,250,000) 0 1] 0
|Shift FY 08 Southern Arizona Veterans' Home Funding to FY 10 0 10,000.000 0 0 0
DES - Navajo Multipurpose Building - (‘09 Enacted $1.0M) 1,000,000 | (1,000,000} 0 [ 0
Exposition and State Fair Pari-mutuel R Shift | 400,000 400,000 0
TOTAL - CAPITAL SPENDING 2,650,000 7,350,000 400,000 400,000 0
TOTAL - OPERATING & CAPITAL SPENDING $9,609,673,400 $424,932,300 ($660,842,000) (S660,842,000) (8567,766.500)
ADDITIONAL SPENDING CHANGES
OTH - Count Non-Lapsing Appropriations (Statutory Revertments) (50,000,000) 50,000,000
OTH - Prior Year Capital Reversion (4,800,200) 4,800,200 (450.000) (450,000)
OTH - DES Rollover at end of FY 2010 (15,600,000) (15,600,000) (23,200,000} |
OTH - AHCCCS Rollover at end of FY 2010 (117,885,100) (117,889,100) (60,309,300)
OTH - DHS Federal Fund Draw Down at End of FY 2009 (20,000,000) (20,000,000) (20,000,000}
OTH - K-12 Shift to Local VLT (190,000,000) (150,000,000) 0l
OTH - Additional AHCCCS Revertments - Fraud Reduction (50,000,000) {50,000,000)| 0]
OTH - Temporary Federal Assistance (Stabilization) (324,116,200) (324,116,200)] 0|
6/1/2009 Prepared by OSPB 100f20



Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
FY 2008 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S/E SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
OTH - Temporary Federal Assistance (FMAP) (500,000,000) 500,000,000 (737,185,100) (737,195,100) (809,572,200}
TOTAL - ADD'L SPENDING CHANGES ($554,800,200) $554,800,200 | (51,455 250,400) ($1,455,250,400) ($913,081,500)
TOTAL - ALL SPENDING §9,054,873,200 $979,732 500 | ($2,116,092 400) (52,116,092,400) (51,480,848,000)
FUND TRANSFERS 1/ 2/
DOA - Arizona Depariment of Administration
DOA - Administration - AFIS || Collections (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (64,300) 0
DOA - Automation Operations (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (592,500) 0
DOA - Capital Outlay Stabilization (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (316,900) 0
DOA - Construction Insurance (NA) - Salary Lump Sum 0 0
DOA - Co-Op State Purchasing Agreement (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (22,300) 0
DOA - Cormrections (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (48,300) (48,300)|
COA - Emergency Telecommunication Services Revaolving (NA) - Salary Lump (30,900) 0]
DOA - Employee Travel Reduction (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {36,100) 0l
DOA - Motor Vehicle Pool Revolving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {78,700) 0
DOA - Personnel Division (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (740,600) 0
DOA - Risk Management Revolving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (581,300) 0
DOA - Special Employee Health Insurance Trust (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (251,100} | 0
DOA - Special Services Revolving (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (34,200) | 0
DOA - State Surplus Materials Revolving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (62,200) 0
DOA - Telecommunications (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (152,700) 0
DOA - Administration - AFIS |l Collections FRAT (173,800) 0
DOA - Air Quality FRAT (85,000) (161,500)
DOA - Automation Operations FRAT (2,408,000) 0
DOA - Capital Cutlay Stabilization FRAT {1,300,000) 0
DOA - Construction Insurance FRAT 0 0
DOA - Construction Insurance EBT (1,507,700} (1.507,700)
DOA - Co-Op State Purchasing Agreement FRAT {44.000) 0
DOA - Corrections FRAT (73,400) (73.400)
DOA - Motor Vehicle Pool Revolving FRAT (1,272,700) 0
DOA - Personnel Division FRAT (1,888,100) 1]
DOA - Special Services Revolving FRAT (216,500) 0]
DOA - State Surplus Materials Revolving FRAT (425,800) 0]
DOA - Telecommunications FRAT (1,115,800) 0]
DOA - Telecommunications EBT (817,300) (917.300)!
DOA - Telecommunications Fund - Infrastructure Improvements Account Fund Transfer (7,976,400) (1,615,400}
{22.817,700)
AGR - Department of Agriculture
AGR - Commercial Feed {(OF) - Salary Lump Sum {14,600) (6,100)
AGR - Designated (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {40,600) (17,000)
AGR - Fertilizer Materials (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (17,300) (7,300)
AGR - Pesticide (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (18,700) (8,300)
AGR - Designated FRAT (67,200) . (33,600)
{159,400}
AXS - AHCCCS
AXS - Healthcare Group (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (361,900) (361,900)
AXS - Intergovernmental Services EBT (273,200) (273,200)
AXS - AHCCCS Third Party Collections EBT (130,700) {130,700}
| {765,800)
ART - Arizona Commission on the Arts - |
ART - Arts Special Revenues (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {12,500)] 0
6/1/2009 Prepared by OSPB 11020




RevisodGF__| FY 2010GF FY2010GF | FY 2010GF Execulive Exocutive Exocutive Agency |
FY 2009 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S'E S8 1188 S/E Subtotal Baselino Reductions Reduction Totals
[ART - Arts Endowment (Corpus) Fund Transfer {15,000,000) 0
{15,012,500)
ATY - Attormey General
ATT - Anti-Racketseting Revoiving (NA) - Salary Lump Sum 139,200 {140,400)
JATT - Attomey General Loga! Sves Cost Aliocation (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {608.600) (611,500)
ATT - Collsction Enforcoment Revolving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (365,500) {368,400)
ATT - Consumer Protsction - Consumer Fraud Revobving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {164,300) {165,600)
ATT - Risk Manegement Revolving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (789,000 {795,400,
[ATT - Victims' Rights (OF) - Salary Lump Sum [ (33,400)
ATT - Collsction Enforopment Revolving FRAT {1,000,000 {1,000,000)
IATT - Anti-Racketeering Revolving FRAT {500.000. (500,000)
(3,597,800)
[ATA - Automobile Theft Authority
[ATA - Automobile Theft Authority (OF) - Selary Lump Sum {40,600} {40,800)
(40,600)
ICCE - Citizens Clean Eloctions Commission
CCE - Citizens Clean Eloctions Commission Fund Transfor ___{10.000,000) (5,000,000)
{10,000,000)
COM - Department of Commerce
COM - CEDC (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (73.200) 40,800,
COM - GADA Revolving {NA) - Salary Lump Sum __{19.800) 18,800
ICOM - Arizona Job Training (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (30,900) {100,000
COM - Lottery {(OF) - Salary Lump Sum {19.500) {19,500)
COM - Commerce Development Bond EBT {699,000) (700,000)
COM - CEDC FRAT {394,300 (252,000)
COM - CEDC EBT {2.683,700 ~(950,000)
COM - C Workshops FRAT {51,600 {42,000
COM - GADA Revolving FRAT (55,600 50,000)
COM - GADA Rewvalving EBT {1,579, 500,000)
COM - Arizona Job Training FRAT {1.850,000) (1.835,000)
COM - Arizona Job Training EBT (30,000.000) (18.275,000)
(37.466,600)
ROC - Registrar of Contractors
ROC - Registrar of Contractors {OF) - Salasy Lump Sum (695.000) (55,000)
ROC - Registrar of Contractors FRAT (1,218,400) _(228,100)
ROC - Registrar of Contractors EBT {664,000) {700,000)
ROC - Rosidential Contractors' Recovery EBT (1,838,500) 0
(4.412.900)
COR - Cotporation Commission
COR - Investment Management Regulatory & Enf (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (73,500) 0
COR - Public Access (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (255,700) 0
ICOR - Securities Regulatory & Enforcoment (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (295,500)! 0
[COR - Utility Regutation Revolving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (1,038, 40! 0
COR - Investment Management Regulatory & Enf. FRAT (92,900 ']
COR - Investment Management Regulatory & Enf. EBT (433 3(!)1' 0
COR - Public Access EBT {284.200) 0
ICOR - Securities Regulatory & Enforcement FRAT (392,100 0
COR - Securitios Regulatory & Enforcement EBT 0 0
COR - Utility Regulation Revolving EBT {278,300) (2.348,200)
(3,143,900)
DOC - Department of Corrections
|DOC - AZ Comrectional Industries Revoling (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (596 600) 598,600)
8112009 Prepared by OSPB 120120



Revised GF FY 2010GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
FY 2009 Baseline 2/ S8 1188 S/E | SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
DOC - Comections (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (37,200) (37,200)
DOC - State Education Fund for Correctional Education (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {35.700) (35,700]
DOC - AZ Comectional Industry Revolving Fund EBT 391,700) {391.700)
DOC - Indirect Cost Racovery FRAT 122,400} (122.4
DOC - Special Services EBT 454,700) {454,700
DOC - State DOC Revolving FRAT (341,000) 341,000
DOC - Transition Program Drug Treatment Fund EBT {119,800} {119,800)
{2,101,100)
JUS - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission
JUS - Criminal Justice Enhancement (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {48,600) {48,600)
JUS - Drug & Gang Enforcemant Account (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (58,200) 0
JUS - State Aid to Indigent Defense - Satary Lump Sum 0 {49,600)
JUS - Criminal Justice Enhancement EBT (400,000} [1]
JUS - DUI Abatement EBT {500,000} (500,000)
JUS - State Aid to County Attomeys EBT {100,000) o
JUS - State Aid to Indigent Defense EBT (208,100)
{1.316,800)
HEA - Commission for the Deaf and the Hard of Hearing
HEA - Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (85,200, (96,000)
HEA - Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf FRAT {844,100 (544,100)
HEA - Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf EBT (474,600 (474,600)
(1,513,800)
PRC - Drug & Gang Prevention Resource Center
PRC - Drug 8 Gang Prevention Resource Center (OF) - Salary Lump Sum 22,500 (22,500)
Iﬂ: - Drug & Gang Prevention Resource Center FRAT 44,700, (235,200)
PRC - Drug & Gang Prevention Resource Center EBT (206,300, 0
{273,500)
ECDB - Early Childhood Developmsnt & Health Board
ECDB - Early Childhood Interest Fund Transfer (7,000,000) 0
(7,000,000}
DES - Departmesnt of Economic Security
DES - Child Support Enforcement Administration (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {796,900) _(803,300)
DES - Industrigs for the Blind (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (360,100) 0
DES - Public Assistance Collactions (OF) - Salary Lump Sum 40,500), {40,800}
Iﬁg - Spinal and Head Injurias Trust (OF) - Salary Lump Sum 43,700) (44,200)
ngs - Lottery Transfer to Homeless Programs Fund Transfer {1,000.000)
DES - Domestic Violence Shalter FRAT (480,000) 00,000
DES - Domestic Violence Shelter EBT {483,800) {573,800)
DES - Long Term Care Systsm FRAT (2,972,800) [}
DES - Public Assistance Collections FRAT (51,700) (51,700}
DES - Special Administration FRAT {347,000) {347,000)
DES - Special Administration EBT (704,200) {704,200
DES - Spinal and Head Injuries Trust FRAT {513,200) (513,200)
DES - Spinal and Haad Injuries Trust EBT {590,600) (580,600)
DES - ATP - Phoenix Closure EBT {1.450,400)) 0
DES - Community Based Mariage and Communication EBT {8.300)
{9.834,700)
ADE - Arizona Departmant of Education
ADE - Indirect Cost Recovery {NA) - Salary Lump Sum [i] (410,700)
ADE - Production Reveiving (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {43,700) 0
ADE - Teacher Certification (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {187,300) 0
ADE - Intoemal Services FRAT {471,100) (471,100)
130120

6/1/2008

Prepared by OSPB



Revisod GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agoncy
FY 2009 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S/E 8B 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseling Reducti Reduction Totals
ADE - Production Revolving FRAT (217.000) (217,000
{910,100)
DEQ - Department of Environmental Quality
DEQ - Air Permits Administration (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (339,800) (339,800)
[@-Mowlm (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (158,200) (187,200
DEQ - Emissions {nspectien (OF) - Satary Lump Sum (138.400)] (138,400,
DEQ - Indirect Cost Recovery (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (500,700)‘! 0
DEQ - Recycling {OF) - Salary Lump Sum {34,800) (34,900
[DEQ - Solid Waste Fee (OF) - Salary Lump Sum _(gs_,s_n_qzl (59,300
DEQ - Underground Sterage Tank Revoiving (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (393,900) (393,800
[DEQ - Voluntary Remadiation (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (24 500! 21,500
[DEQ - Water Quality Assurance Revolving (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (371,300) {371,300
DEQ - Water Quality Fee (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (281,800) (210,000)
}9 EQ - Air Permits Administration EBT (1,498,500) @ 800
DEQ - Air Quality FRAT (522 800) (181.600)
DEQ - Air Quality EBT {2,113,100) (1,100,000
DEQ - Emissions Inspection EBT (7,000,000 (8,300,000)
DEQ - Indirect Cost Recovery FRAT 1,074,800 0
[DEQ - ndiroct Cost Recovery EBT 2,616,600 0
DEQ - Monttoring Assistance FRAT (74,100) {74,000
DEQ - Monitoring Assistance EBT {175,100) {179,100)
DEQ - Recycling FRAT (2,280,900, {1,1980.800)
DEQ - Recycling EBT {550,000 (550,000)
DEQ - Solid Wasts Fee FRAT {200,800) {200,900)
DEQ - Underground Storage Tank Revoving FRAT {3,821,100) {2,000,000)
DEQ- U round Storage Tank Revoiving EBT 0 {15,700,000)
DEQ - Voluntary Vehicle Repeir & Retrofit Program FRAT {1,045,900) (1,045,800,
DEQ - Voluntary Vehicle Repair 8 Retrofit Program EBT (484.600)| {484,600
DEQ - Water Quality Fee EBT {733,000) (200,000
DEQ - Greenfioids Program EBT {100,000) (700)
(26.603,300)
COL - Arizona Exposition and State Fair Board
COL - Artzona Exposition and State Fair (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {552,000) 0
COL - Arizona Exposition and State Fair FRAT {1,130,000) 0
COL - Arizona Exposition and State Fair EBT (373,200) 0
(2,055,200)
DFi - Dapt of Financial Institutions
i_[-_)FI - RevoMing (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (55,200) 0
DF1 - Arizona Escrow Guaranty EBT 1,0 7.500[1 {1,017,500)
OFI - Rovelving FRAT {120.800) 0
{1.193,600)
FIS - Arizona Game and Fish Department
FIS - Heritage (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {471,200/ (200.000)
FIS - Oft-Highway Vehicle Recreation (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {50,600! 0
FIS - Watercref Licensing (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {145,100 (100.000)
FIS - Off-Highway Vehicle Recreation FRAT _(74,200) 0
FIS - Watercreft Licensing FRAT (570,600) {188,700
FIS - Watercraft Licensing EBT (265.600) {250.000)
{1,547,500)
GTA-G m Information Technology Agy
GTA - information Technology (OF) - Satary Lump Sum (250,700) 0
GTA - information Technology FRAT (368,300) 0
14020

6172009

Prepared by OSPB



Revisad GF FY2010GF__|_FY 2010GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive
FY 2008 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 SEE S8 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totais
GTA - Information Technology EBT (219,200 .0
GTA - State Web Portal FRAT {1,100,000) {876,800)
(1,938,200
GOV - Office of the Govemnor
GOV - Prevention of Child Abuse FRAT (63.000) 0
{63,000}
DHS - Department of Hoalth Services
DHS - Ei Medical Services Operating (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (249.300; (251,300)
DHS - Environmaental Laboratory Li Revolving (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (41,300 41,500
DHS - Hearing and Speoch Professionals {OF) - Sglary Lump Sum (20,800 1,100)
HS - Indisct Cost (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (382,300) (385,400]
DHS - Vita! Records Electronic Systerns (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (16,000) {16,000)
DHS - Child Fatality Review EBT _ {135,300) {135,500)
DHS - Emergency Medical Services Operating FRAT (598.300) _(598,300)
DHS - Emergency Medical Services Operating EBT (685,800) (685.800)
DHS - Indirect Cost FRAT (907,600) (807 .600)
DHS - Indirect Cost EBT (707,800) (707,6800)
DHS - Substance Abuse Services FRAT {250,000 (250,000)
DHS - Substante Abuse Services EBT {408,800 408,800)
DHS - Vital Records Electronic Systems FRAT _{50.000 _(50,000)
OHS - Vita! Records Electronic Systems EBT {378,400 (378,400)
{4,831,800)
HOU - Dopartment of Housing
HOU - Housing Trust Fund - Salary Lump Sum 0 ,700)
HOU - Housing Program (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (274.600) 274,600)
HOU - Housing Trust Fund FRAT 0 {176,400)
HOU - Housing Trust Fund EBT 0 (21,200,000)
|HOU - Housing Program FRAT {459.100) {459,600)
HOU - Housing Program EBT (1,818,400) (1,818,400)
(2,552.100)
IND - Indystrial Commission
|IND - Industrial Commission Administrative (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (1,258.800) 0
{IND - Industrial Commission Administrative FRAT (1,886.000) 0
{IND - Industrial Commissicn Administrative EBT (429,100) (3,673.900)
{3,673.900)
INS - Department of Insurance
INS - Captive Insurance Regulatory/Supervision (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {13,100) (13,100
INS - Financial Surveiliance (NA) - Salary Lump Sum _(31.600) 31,600
INS - Insurance Examiners’ Revolving (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (113,500) {113,500)
[INS - Captive Insurance Regutatory/Supervision FRAT {52,300) 52,300)
|iNS - Insurance Examiners' Revolving FRAT (482,100) (482,100)
(692.600)
SPA - Judiciary - Supreme Court
ISPA - Confidentia! Intemmediary and Fiduciary (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (35,700) [+
ISPA - Court Appointed Special Advocate (OF) - Salary Lump Sum 0 Q
ISPA - Criminal Justico Enhancement (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {17.000) [1
|SPA - Defensive Driving School {OF) - Salary Lump Sum (66.500) 0
|SPA - Grants and Special Revenus {NA) - Salary Lump Sum (225.100) 0
ISPA - Judicial Collection Enhancemsnt {OF) - Salary Lump Sum (72.900) 0
|SPA - Attemative Dispule Resolution FRAT (74,700) 0
|SPA - Arizona Lengthy Trial EBT {260.700) 1]
|SPA - Court Mnted Special Advocate FRAT 0 0
150120

6/1/2008

Prepared by OSP8



Rovised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF. FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency |
FY 2008 Baseline 2/ S8 1188 SIE SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
ISPA - Criminal Justice Enhancement FRAT (305,400) [
|SPA - Def Driving Schoo! FRAT (1.539!400_)1 0
SPA - Defensive Driving Schoo! EBT 0 0
ISPA - Judicial Collection Enhancement FRAT (200,400)] 0
ISPA - Public Defender Training FRAT (71,000) []
SPA - State Aid to the Courts EBT (535,100} 0
{SPA - Judiciary Funds (3,315,700}
(3.403,900)
SUP - Judiciary - Superior Court
SUP - Criminal Justico Enhancemaent (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (45,200, 0
SUP - Drug Treatment and Education {(NA) - Salary Lump Sum __ (31,100 0
SUP - Grants and Special Revenue {NA) - Salary Lump Sum {37,700) 0
iminal Justice Enh ment FRAT (880,100) 0
Freatment and Education FRAT {394,800) 0
Treatment and Education EBT (287,800) 0
ISUP - Judicial Collection Enhancemont FRAT {342,200) 0
SUP - Judicial Collection Enhancement EBT __(303,500) 0
(2,332,400)
DJC - Department of Juvenile Comections
DJC - Criminal Justico Enhan (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (16,800) (16.800)
DJC - State Ed Fund for Committed Youth (OF) - Salary Lump Sum ~ (237,400), (239,300)
DJC - Criminal Justico Enhancement FRAT 68,700! 0
(322,800)
LAN - State Land Department
LAN - Cooperative Forestry (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (45,400} {19,100)
LAN - Fire Suppressicn (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (280,100) {117.600)
o (325,500)
LIBR - AZ State Library, Archives & Public Records
{LIBR - Record Services Fund - Salary Lump Sum 0 (26.000)
LIBR - Record Services FRAT 0 (40,000)
LIQ - Department of Liguor Licenses & Control
LIQ - Liquor License Special Collections FRAT 0 (84.400)
LIQ - Liquor License Special Collections EBT {116.600) {116.600)
(116.60404
LOT - Arizona State Lottery Commission o
LOT - State Lottery (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (594,700) (584,700)
LOT - State Lottery FRAT (799,700) 0
LOT - State Lottery EBT {1,388,400) 1]
LOT - State Lottery Advertising Fund Transfer {9,162,700) 0
(11,955,500)
MSL - Board of Medical Student Loans
MSL - Student Loan Fund FRAT 0 (48,700)
MMR - Departmant of Mines & Mineral Resources
MMR - Mines and Minetal Resources (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {16,200) (16,200}
{16,200)
PAR - Parents Commission on Diug Ed & Prevention
PAR - Drup Treatment and Education FRAT (427,600) 0
[PAR - Brug Treatment and Education EBT (175,900) 0
l {603,500)
SPB - Arizona State Parks Board

6112009 Prepared by OSPB 160120



Revised GF FY 2010GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Exegutive Executive Agency
FY 2009 Basseline 2/ SB 1188 STE SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
1SP8 - Haritage (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {163,900 (68,800)
SPB - Of-Highway Vehitle Recreation (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (79,800, (40,300D)
ISPB - Partnership (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {14,000] 14,000)
SPB - Publications and Souvenir Revoiving (NA} - Salary Lump Sum (22,700 (22,700
SPB - Reservation Surchame RovoMing (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (41,800 {17,600;
|SPB - State Lake Improvemsnt (NA) - Safary Lump Sum {185,400) (77,800
|SPB - State Parks Enhan (OF) - Salary Lump Sum {557,600) (234,200)
|SPB - State Parks (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {19,700 (18,700)
ISPa - Off-Highway Vehicle Recreation FRAT {105,200 (25,000)
SPB - Off-Highway Vehicle Recreation EBT (742,100 (100.000)
|SPB - Reservation Surcharge Revolving FRAT (54,800) 15,000}
|SP8 - State Lake improvement FRAT {415,000) (207.500)
|SPB - State Lake impr EBT (4,753,000) 0
|SPB - State Parks Enhancement FRAT (725.900) 0
|SP8 - State Parks Enhancement EBT {1,601,500) 0
(9.782,400)

POS - Commission for Postsecondary Education

POS - Early Graduation Scholarship FRAT {57.800) {57,800)
POS - Early Graduation Scholarship EBT (2,863,800) 0
I:PRI - Board for Private Postsecondary Education 334,700

PRI - Student Tuition Recovery - FRAT (100,000)
| (2.921,600)

DPS - Department of Public Safely

DPS - Anti-Racketeering (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (84,500) (85,200
DPS - Auto Fingerprint Identification (OF) - Satary Lump Sum (29,000) {29,300]
DPS - Board of Fingerprinting (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (37.600 {37,200
DPS - Crime Laboratory Assessment (OF) - Salary Lump Sum 7.600 (350.400]
DPS - Crimina! Justice Enhancement (OF) - Satary Lump Sum {215,000 (216.700)
lgps - DNA identification System (OF) - Selary Lump Sum {267,100 {269.300)
DPS - DPS Administration (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {65.000 {65.000)
DPS - DPS Licensing (NA) - Satary Lump Sum {77.700) (78.200)
|_ID_F‘S - Fingerprint Clearance Card (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {184,600) {185,200)
DPS - Highway Patrol {OF) - Salary Lump Sum {1,498,800) {1.510,800
DPS - Indirect Cost Recovery (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {77,000 _(77.500
DPS - Parity Compensetion (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (271,100 {273,400
hgps - Peace Officers Training (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (189,000) {180,600)
DPS - Records Processing (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (78,800; (79.400)
DPS - Autn Fingerprint Identification EBT (71,800) (71,800)
DPS - Criminal Justice Enhancement EBT {208,600) {206,600)
DPS - ONA Identification System - Garege Fund Transfer {2,504,000) (2,504,000)
IL')PS - DNA Identification System EBT {552,300) (552,300)
DPS - FBI Fingerprinting Fund EBT 0 {81,000)
DPS - DPS Licensing EBT _ __{98.700 {96,700)
DPS - Fingerprint Ch Card EBT (193,800 (193,800
DPS - Board of Fingorprinting FRAT (29,500 {29,500)
DPS - Motorcycle Safety EBT {100,000) (100,000)
DPS - Parity Compensation EBT {455,400) (455,400
DPS - Peace Officers Training EBT {181,200) (181,200)
DPS - Public Safety Equipmant FRAT {2,485,400) (755 400)
DPS - Records Processing FRAT (567,800) {250,000)
DPS - Records Processing EBT {49,500) {49 500}
6/172009 Prepared by OSPB 170120



Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agsncy
FY 2009 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 SIE SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseline Reductions Reduction Totals
{10,917,300)
RAC - Arizona Department of Racing
RAC - AZ Breadors Award EBT (131,300) 0
RAC - County Falrs Racing Bettarment EBT (182.600) 0
{313,800)
RAD - Radiation Regulatory A
|RAD - Radiation Certification (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (21,300) (21,300)
(21,300)
RUC - Residential Utility Consumar Office
RUC - RUCO EBT {219,400)| 0
(219,400)
riment of Revenuo
REV - Liability Set-off Fund (OF) - Salary Lump sum {23.700) {15.000)
REV - Estate and Unclaimed Property - Salary Lump sum 0 (200,000}
REYV - Estate and Unclaimed Property EBT {1,011,000) (575,000)
REV - Linbility Set-off Fund EBT {177.500) (224,000)
{1.212,200)
SFB - Schoo! Fasilities Board
SFB - Interest Eamings Fund Transfor {1.380,000) {1,380,000)
(1,380,000)
TOU - Office of Tourism
TOU - Tourism Fung EBT (400,G00) {200,000)
{400,000)
DOT - Department of Transportation
DOT - Arizona Highways Magazine {NA) - Salary Lump Sum (236,500 D
DOT - State Aviation (CF) - Salary Lump Sum {150,900 {85.000)
DOT - Transportation Department Equipment (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (1,182,100 (100.000)
DOT - Arizona Highways Magazine FRAT _{647,800) (20,000
DOT - Arizona Highways Magazine EBT {404,500 0
DOT - Economic Strength Project FRAT {100,000} {100,000)
DOT - Economic Strength Project EBT {684,700) (700.000)
DOT - Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Enforcement FRAT (242.000) (242,000)
DOT - Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance Enforcement EBT (265,700) (266.700)
DOT - State Avietion FRAT (233,700! {220,000,
DOT - State Avietion EBT (731,400 {14,000,000)
DOT - State Highway FRAT (42,003,600 (8,000,000)
DOT - State Highway EBT 0 {9,000.000
DOT - Transportation Department Equipment FRAT (3,215,500) (1,807,700
DOT - Transportation Department Equipment EBT {1,989,200) {500,000)
DOT - Vehicle Ingpection and Tile Enforcement EBT (2786.100) (250.009)
DOT - VLT S-year Renewel Fund Trangfer (28,000,000)
DOT - Suspend Highway Patrol Vehicle Replacement VLT Fund Transfer (6,780,000)
DOT - Local Transportaion Assistance Fund EBT 0 {6,000,000)
(87.146,700)
|UNI - Arizona Board of Regents
UN - AZ Board of Regents Local Funds (NA) - Salary Lump Sum 175.900) [)
UNI - AZ Board of Regents Local Funds FRAT {152,700) 0
(228 600)
UNI - ASU - Main Campus
UNI - ASU Main - Auxiliary (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (5,133,500)) 0
UNLI - ASU Main - Auxiliary FRAT __{18,448.700) 0
UN!I - ASU Main - Auxiliary EBT {6,943 400) 0
6/1/2008 Prepared by OSP8 18 0f 20



Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency
FY 2009 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S/E | SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Basoli Reductions Reduction Totals
(30,525,600)
UNI - ASU - East Campus
UNI - ASU East - Auxiliary (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {107,600) 0
UNI - ASU East - Auxiliary FRAT _(221,600) 0
(329,200)
UNI - ASU - West Campus
UNI - ASU Woest - Auxitiary (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (63,300 0
UNI - ASU Waest - Auxiliary FRAT (182,000, 0
UNI - ASU West - Auxiliary EBT {142,800) 0
(386.100)
UNI - Northern Arizona University
UNI - NAU - Auxiliary (NA) - Selary Lump Sum {1.820,700) [
UNI] - NAU - Auxitiary FRAT {4,858,600) 0
UNI - NAU - Auxiliary EBT {4.725,300) 0
(11,414,600)
UNI - UA - Main Campus
UNI - UA Main - Auxiiary (NA) - Salary Lump Sum ,578,000)/ 0
UNI - UA Main - Auxiliary FRAT {23.864,900) [1]
UNI - UA Main - Auxitiary EBT (12,768,300) 0
{44,207.200)
UNI - UA - Health Scisnces Center
UNI - UA - HSC - Auxiliary (NA) - Safary Lump Sum {768,400 0
UNI - UA - HSC - Auxitiary FRAT (1,284,000 0
UNI - UA - HSC - Auxiliary EBT (950.200; 0
(3.002,600)
[VSC - Department of Veterans' Services
VSC - State Veterans' Cematory EBT. (121,600 (242,800)
(121,600)
WAT - Department of Water Resources
WAT - Assured and Adequate Water Supply (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (61,100) (70,000}
WAT - Augmentation & Conservation Assistance (NA) - Satary Lump Sum (24,600) {22,000)
WAT - Indirect Cost Recovery (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (92,100} (82,100)
WAT - Arizona Water Protection (NA) - Salary Lump Sum {27,400) (30,000)
WAT - Arizona Water Quality (NA) - Selary Lump Sum (31,700) {31,700
WAT - Well Administration & Enforcement (NA) - Salary Lump Sum (44,200) {44,200)
IWAT - Arizona Water Banking Fund EBT 0 {5,400,000)
WAT - Arizona Water Protection FRAT (351,300) _(351,300)
WAT - Arizona Water Protection EBT (1,967,300) {2,000,000)|
WAT - Arizona Water Quality FRAT {56,300) {56,300)
WAT - Arizona Water Quality EBT {152,600) {160.000)
WAT - Assured and Adequate Water Supply FRAT (111,800) {110,000,
WAT - Augmentation & Conservation Assistance FRAT {110,500) (105.000)
[WAT - Augmentation 8 Conservation Assistance EBT _ 0 (100,000}
[WAT - Dam Repair EBT 78,400) {10,000)
(WAT - Indirett Cost Recovery FRAT 163.300) (150.000)
[WAT - Indirect Cost Recovery EBT 205,100) (230,000)
(WAT - Water Supply Develop: t EBT 0 (10,000,000)
WAT - Well Administration & Enforcoment FRAT (78.800) (75.000)
(3.856,600)
WEI - Department of Weighls 8 Measures
WEI - Air Quality (OF) - Salary Lump Sum (70,600) (29,600)
WE! - Air Quality FRAT {154,300) 0
6/1/2009 Prepared by OSPB 190120




Revised GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF FY 2010 GF Executive Executive Executive Agency |
FY 2008 Baseline 2/ SB 1188 S/E SB 1188 S/E Subtotal Baseli Reductions Reduction Totals
(224,800)
SUBTOTAL - FRATs (185,233,300) (185,233,300)
Subtotal - Non GF Personnel Expense Reduction FRAT (40,824,200) (40,824,200)
SUBTOTAL - EBTs {119,181,300) {118,181,300)
SUBTOTAL - FUND TRANSFERS (88,803,100) (88,803,100}
TOTAL - FUND TRANSFERS (588,754,600) 588,754 600 {393,217,700) (393,217,700) (198,866,600)
REVEMNUE CHANGES
[REV- Ongeing Revenue 7,808,022,100 (7596,074,400) (709,671,200)
REV - One-time Revenue 708,485,000 {670,124,100) (670,124,100}
REV - Prior Year Carryforward 247,700,000 247,700,000
REV - County Lottery Proceeds 2,047,500 2,047,500 0
REV - Eliminate Rio Nuevo Tax Financing Except Debt Service 8,300,000 8,300,000 | 0
REV - Eliminate Motion Picture Credit 0 0] 0
REV - Defensive Driving Surcharge/DU| Abatement to CJEF/Crime Lab (8,800,000) (8,800,000)| 0l
REV - Repeal FY 09 Lease-Purchase Authority 10,384,700 10,384,700 | 0
REV - Unclaimed Property Acceleration - 3 Year R ion 43,800,000 43,800,000 | 78,000,000 |
REV - Non-Racing Unclaimed Property Deposit to GF 37,088,300 37,088,300 | 5,305,500 |
REV - Pari-mutuel/lUCP Revenue Deposit to General Fund/Approp to Current 5,305,500 5,305,500 | ']
Reciplents |
REV - Unclaimed Prize Transfer to CASA 2,621,300 2,621,300 | 0
REV - Sell State Agriculture Lab | 0
REV - Sell DPS Twin Engine Airplane $(500,000) | 0
REV - Sell DPS Helicopter $(1,100,100) Highway Patrel Fund | 0
REV - Prison Concession Argreement | 100,000,000 100,000,000 0
REV - Contracted Revenue Collectors/Auditors | 35,000,000 35,000,000 30,000,000
REV - Increase DOR Collectors (shift Tabacco to Liquor) | 4,800,000 4,800,000
|REV - State Lottery Securitization | 450,000,000
REV - State Equalization Tax (2/3) 164,533,300
REV - Sale/Leaseback of State Assets 200,000,000
REV - Cther Mi jus Adjustments | 42,644,500
REV - One Cent Sales Tax | 1,000,000,000
REVISOL - FY 2009 Reductions Already Enacted ; 387,088,000
|
TOTAL - REVENUE CHANGES $8,516,507,100 | (S1,4566,198,500) $488,247 300 $488,247 300 $2,356,478,100
TOTAL - SOLUTIONS 2,997,557,400 2,997 557,400 4,036,192,700
ENDING BALANCE $50,388,500 | (52,984,287,100) $13,260,300 | $13,260,300
6172009 Prepared by OSPB 20 0f 20



State of Arizona
Governor Brewer Budget Proposal
FY 2010 General Fund Sources and Uses

Sources
Beginning Balance

FY 2009 Shortfall

Total Revenues
Urban Revenue Sharing

Total Sources

Uses
FY 2009 Original Operating Appropriation
FY 2010 Baseline Adjustments (Caseload, etc.)
Capital
Statewide Issues/ Unallocated Items
Administrative Adjustments
Revertments

Net Uses

Net Budget Position

Solutions
Operating Budget Reductions
Federal Stimulus-Medicaid
Lottery Securitization
Fund Transfers
State Equalization Tax
Sale/Leaseback of State Assets
Other Miscellaneous Adjustments
Health/Social Service Rollover
Unclaimed Property
New Revenues-One Cent Sales Tax

Total Solutions

Adjusted Ending Balance

6/1/2009 Prepared by OSPB

1,000.0
(200,000.0)

7,764,360.9
(628,649.1)

6,936,711.8

9,961,693.4
944,609.0
10,000.0
46,401.9
72,731.4

(106,241.6)

10,929,194.1

(3,992,482.3)

963,795.1
809,527.2
450,000.0
198,866.6
164,533.3
200,000.0
67,950.0
103,520.5
78,000.0
1,000,000.0

4,036,192.7

43,710.4



GENERAL FUND

Sources and Uses of Funds

HE SOURCES AND USES of funds

document presents budget data on
projected revenue sources and expendi-
tures for the General Fund.

FY 2010 sources and uses includes
OSPB projections of taxes, fees and other
General Fund revenue sources and
estimales of expenditures to establish
the size of the FY 2010 problem. It then
lists a series of Governor Brewer's pro-
posed solutions to the problem.

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Revenues. The total revenue forecast
for FY 2010 of $7.764 billion is 19% less
than FY 2008 actual revenues and is less
than State revenues in FY 2005.

In FY 2009, revenues have fallen dra-
matically in all of the big 3 revenue
categories. Forecasting FY 2009 based on
10 months of actual data, individual
income tax is projected to decline 25%
from FY 2008. FY 2009 Transaction
Privilege Tax (TPT), or sales tax, is fore-
cast to fall 13% and corporate income tax
is forecast to drop 26.6% from FY 2008.
FY 2010 is forecast to remain weak, with
the big 3 rising by only 0.5% from FY
2009.

USES OF FUNDS

FY 2009 Original Operating Appro-
priation. The budget includes a starting
point for expenditures of $9.962 billion
for the original FY 2009 operating ap-
propriations.

FY 2010 Baseline Adjusimenis. The
Executive’s $944.6 million recognizes
that the demand for health care and
education continue lo grow rapidly
within the state. These two areas alone
are responsible for over 85% of the
growth in baseline adjustments.

Capital. The budget includes $10.0
million as a state match for $18.7 million
in federal stimulus funds that will fund
the construction of the Southern Arizona
Veteran’s Home in Tucson.

Statewide Issues. The budget includes
an estimate of $46.4 million for a variety
of statewide issues in FY 2010, including
employee health insurance costs, retire-
ment payment increases, lease-purchase

payments for state buildings, and risk
management payments.

Administrative Adjustments and Re-
vertments. The budget includes an esti-
mate of $72.7 million for administrative
adjustments in FY 2010, which reflect
funds that have been encumbered by
agencies for payment of obligations but
are carried over into another fiscal year.
Additionally, the budget incorporates
projections of $106.2 million of unex-
pended or unencumbered funds to be
reverted to the General Fund in FY 2010.

SOLUTIONS

The Executive proposes $4.0 billion
in solutions for the FY 2010 budget
problem which, after accounting for an
expected $200 million shortfall in FY
2009, leaves a $43.7 miillion ending bal-
ance.

Operating Budget Reductions. The
budget includes $963.8 million for re-
ductions to agency operaling budgets.
Federal stimulus money for education is
used to mitigate the cuts to school dis-
tricts, universities and community col-
leges.

Federal Stimulus-Medicaid. The FY
2010 budget includes $809.5 million of
the $1.8 billion total expected to be
received from the federal stimulus
Medicaid match funds. The stimulus bill
provides, given Arizona’s growth in
unemployment, a 10.17% increase over
the standard federal match.

Lottery Securilization. Securitizing the
General Fund stream of revenues from
the Lottery would provide $450 million
of one-time revenues in FY 2010.

State Equalization Tax. The basic state
aid formula includes a state-mandated
“county equalization” tax collected by
the counties. This tax was renamed as
the “State Equalization Assistance Prop-
erty Tax” by Laws 2006, Chapter 354,
which also set that rate at zero for FY
2007 through FY 2009.

The Legislature has to take action to
repeal the tax since it is scheduled to
return in FY 2010. The Executive pro-
posal would phase out the tax by 2012.
The Executive would bring back two-

thirds of the tax in FY 2010, netting the
State $164.5 million. One-third of the
original amount would be assessed in
FY 2011, and then none in FY 2012.

Salel/Leaseback of Stale Assels. The
budget includes $200 million for the sale
and leaseback of state owned buildings,
including prisons and Department of
Administration facilities.

Other Miscellaneous Adjusimentis. The
budget includes $67.9 million for a
variety of changes, including various fee
increases, a new revenue generating
plan for the Department of Revenue,
and elimination of the Department of
Racing allocation from undaimed prop-
erty (which is replaced in the agency’s
budget with General Fund appropria-
tion).

HealthiSocial Service Rollover. Of the
$103.5 million for the health and social
service rollovers, the budget includes
$60.3 million for the rollover of the June
capitation payment for AHCCCS. It also
includes a draw-down of addilional
federal funds, which will fund the DHS
supplemental need in Behavioral Health
Services, as well as reimburse the Gen-
eral Fund with an additional $20 mil-
lion. A shift from accrual-basis to cash-
basis accounting within DES, which will
generate a one-time benefit of $15.6
million in FY 2009 and an additional
gain of $7.6 million in FY 2010. These
savings are net of a $9.4 million General
Fund reinstatement for developmental
disability programs, which had been
reduced as a result of the lump sum
reductions made in FY 2009.

Linclaimed Property. The budget in-
cludes $78 million that results from the
Executive recomunendation to shorten
the period before which property is
declared undaimed.

New Revenues-One Cent Sales Tax.
The budget includes $1.0 billion in new
revenues from a proposed temporary
increase of 1¢ in the transaction privi-
lege tax (TPT), commonly referred to as
the sales tax. The Executive proposes
that this increase be 1) limited to 36
months and 2) offset over ten years by
other targeted tax reductions.



Arizona’s Future Fiscal Crisis

$ in millions
15,000

13,000 -

11,000

9,000 -

7,000 . , . , , 1 . :
FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 FY 2010 FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014
Est. Est. Est. Est. Est. Est.

=@ Expenditures ={l— Revenues == Federal






